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November 4, 2021

To the Board of Trustees and the CiƟ zens of the Henderson District Public Libraries:

We are pleased to present Henderson District Public Libraries’ Annual Comprehensive Financial Report 
(ACFR) for the fi scal year ended June 30, 2021.  This report contains the fi nancial statements and other 
fi nancial informaƟ on and staƟ sƟ cal data that provide complete and full disclosure of all material aspects 
of the Henderson District Public Libraries (the District).  The fi nancial statements in this ACFR conform to 
generally accepted accounƟ ng principles (GAAP) as applicable to governmental enƟ Ɵ es.  

Management assumes full responsibility for the completeness and reliability of the informaƟ on contained 
in this report, based upon a comprehensive framework of internal controls that has been established for 
this purpose.  Because the cost of internal control should not exceed anƟ cipated benefi ts, the objecƟ ve 
is to provide reasonable, rather than absolute, assurance that the fi nancial statements are free of any 
material misstatement.  As management, we assert that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this 
fi nancial report is complete and reliable in all material respects.

The District’s fi nancial statements have been audited by HintonBurdick CPAs & Advisors, a fi rm of 
licensed cerƟ fi ed public accountants. The goal of the independent audit was to provide reasonable 
assurance that the fi nancial statements of the District for the fi scal year ended June 30, 2021 are free of 
material misstatement. The independent audit involved examining, on a test basis, evidence supporƟ ng 
the amounts and disclosures in the fi nancial statements; assessing the accounƟ ng principles used and 
signifi cant esƟ mates made by management; and evaluaƟ ng the overall fi nancial statement presentaƟ on.  
The independent auditor concluded, based upon the audit, that there was a reasonable basis for rendering 
an unmodifi ed opinion that the District’s fi nancial statements for fi scal year ended June 30, 2021, are fairly 
presented in conformity with GAAP. The independent auditor’s report is presented as the fi rst component 
of the fi nancial secƟ on of this report. 
 
GAAP requires that management provide a narraƟ ve introducƟ on, overview, and analysis to accompany 
the basic fi nancial statements in the form of Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A).  This leƩ er 
of transmiƩ al is designed to complement MD&A and should be read in conjuncƟ on with it.  The District’s 
MD&A can be found immediately following the report of the independent auditors.

Profi le of Henderson District Public Libraries

The District’s history begins in 1943 when a peƟ Ɵ on was formed to create the Henderson School Public 
Library.  The peƟ Ɵ on was approved by the Board of County Commissioners, Clark County, Nevada on 
January 22, 1944, with a rate of ten cents for ad valorem property taxes per annum fi xed for the expenses.  
In an aƩ empt to overhaul educaƟ onal laws, the Henderson School Public Library became a county library 
district in 1956 during a special session of the Nevada Legislature.  At that Ɵ me, statutes providing for public 
libraries based on school district boundaries were replaced and county library districts were automaƟ cally 
established with idenƟ cal boundaries.  Since that Ɵ me, library district boundaries have been adjusted 
three Ɵ mes.  The latest adjustment, in April 2005, made the library district boundaries conƟ guous with 
the City of Henderson boundaries.
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The District was established and operates as an independent governmental unit under authority of NRS 
379.  The District is governed by a seven-member Board of Trustees.  Five trustees are appointed to four-
year terms by the Board of County Commissioners of Clark County, Nevada.  The remaining two trustees 
are appointed to three-year terms by the City of Henderson Council.  The Board of Trustees is responsible 
for establishing policy and for the overall operaƟ ons of the District.  

The mission of the District is to imagine possibliƟ es, discover opportuniƟ es and connect with our 
community.  This mission is achieved through the operaƟ on of three full service libraries and one limited 
service library located throughout the city.  

The District is required to adopt a fi nal budget on or before June 1st of each year.  This annual budget serves 
as the foundaƟ on for the District’s fi nancial planning and control.  The budget is prepared by fund and 
funcƟ on but management is authorized to transfer resources between funcƟ ons or funds if the amounts 
do not exceed total appropriaƟ ons for the year and the Board of Trustees is noƟ fi ed at the next regular 
meeƟ ng.  

Factors Aff ecƟ ng Financial CondiƟ ons

Local Economy - According to UNLV’s Center for Business and Economic Research (CBER), Clark County 
displayed robust signs in its local economic acƟ vity.  Seasonally adjusted employment gained 6,500 jobs in 
June.  June gaming revenue increased signifi cantly by 12.0% from June 2019, although June visitor volume 
sƟ ll experienced a loss of 20.6 % over the same period.  May taxable sales rose strongly by 12.6% from two 
years ago and skyrocketed by 54.3% from last year due to the lockdown caused by the coronavirus pandemic 
in May 2020.  ResidenƟ al housing permits/unit in June also climbed 3.0% and 22.1%,  respecƟ vely, month-
over-month and year-over-year.  The local tourism sectors returned with pent-up demands thanks to the 
vaccine rollouts and federal relief money.

Long-term Financial Planning 

Long range fi nancial planning is vital in prioriƟ zing implementaƟ on of strategic plan iniƟ aƟ ves as well as 
the capital needs of the District.  State projecƟ ons indicate increased property tax valuaƟ ons will conƟ nue 
in 2022 and beyond. Management strives to balance increasing expenditures and capital needs with this 
projected revenue fl ow.  A 5-year projecƟ on model is used to aid management in determining short-term 
budgeƟ ng for operaƟ ons and prioriƟ zing long term capital needs.  

Through conservaƟ ve and sound stewardship of resources, the District has managed to maintain a higher 
ending fund balance, higher than the 5% - 10% raƟ o of ending fund balance to general fund expenditures, 
which is considered a healthy fi nancial cushion.   

Major IniƟ aƟ ves

For Henderson Libraries, much of fi scal year 2021 was spent on pandemic response, reorganizaƟ on, and 
realignment. Our libraries rolled out curbside services, virtual programming, and increased digital access 
to materials through a newly implemented digital library card to support our community through the early 
phases of the pandemic. AddiƟ onally, our team worked to ensure safety in our physical buildings upon 
reopening. We conƟ nue to see community members uƟ lizing library services in a variety of ways – both in 
person and virtually. 



AddiƟ onally, during closures we were able to evaluate the allocaƟ on of resources to services and began 
the process of reorganizing to align our resources with our strategic prioriƟ es and community need. A 
new Customer Care Team was established to serve patrons remotely – via telephone, email, and chat. 
We also developed a new service model, the neighborhood library, that will allow us to align resources 
that appropriately match use in the community. The fi rst two neighborhood libraries will roll out in fi scal 
year 2022; one will be a remodel of an exisƟ ng facility and the other will allow the libraries to expand into 
an underserved community in Henderson. Finally, an automated materials handling unit was installed at 
the Paseo Verde Library (with the remaining branches to receive similar units in the future) to support 
streamlined back-end processes so that our public services team can focus on direct patron services.

As we conƟ nue to work through the challenges of the pandemic, the team at Henderson Libraries is 
posiƟ oned to grow and innovate – realizing a new horizon for library services. 
 
Awards and Acknowledgements

The Government Finance Offi  cers AssociaƟ on of the United States and Canada (GFOA) awarded a CerƟ fi cate 
of Achievement for Excellence in Financial ReporƟ ng to the District for its annual comprehensive fi nancial 
report for the fi scal year ended June 30, 2020.  This was the twenty-fi rst consecuƟ ve year that the District 
has achieved this presƟ gious award.  In order to be awarded a CerƟ fi cate of Achievement, a government 
must publish an easily readable and effi  ciently organized annual comprehensive fi nancial report.  This 
report must saƟ sfy both generally accepted accounƟ ng principles and applicable legal requirements.

A CerƟ fi cate of Achievement is valid for one year only. We believe that our current annual comprehensive 
fi nancial report conƟ nues to meet the CerƟ fi cate of Achievement program requirements and we are 
submiƫ  ng it to the GFOA to determine its eligibility for another cerƟ fi cate.

The report preparaƟ on of the  Annual Financial Report on a Ɵ mely basis could not have been accomplished 
without the effi  cient and dedicated services of the enƟ re management staff , Finance Department staff  and 
the staff  of the independent auditors for the District, HintonBurdick CPAs & Advisors.  

Thank you, the Board of Trustees, for your conƟ nued interest and support in planning and conducƟ ng the 
fi nancial operaƟ ons of the Henderson District Public Libraries in a responsible and progressive manner.

Cordially,

Marcie L. Smedley    Debra M. Englund
ExecuƟ ve Director    Chief Financial Offi  cer
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Library Offi  cials

Board of Trustees

David Ortlipp Chair
Kip Noschese   Vice Chair
BeƩ e Silverman  Secretary
Jennifer Andricopulos Trustee
Angela Brommel Trustee
James Green Trustee
Patricia Iannuzzi Trustee

AdministraƟ ve Staff 

Marcie L. Smedley ExecuƟ ve Director
Joy Gunn Assistant Director
Debra M. Englund Finance/Human Resources
Sean M. Hill InformaƟ on Technology
Michelle L. MazzanƟ AcquisiƟ ons & Bibliographic Services
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HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

OrganizaƟ onal Chart
As of June 30, 2021
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Government Finance Officers Association

Certificate of 
Achievement
for Excellence

in Financial 
Reporting

Presented to

Henderson District Public Libraries
Nevada

For its Comprehensive Annual
Financial Report

For the Fiscal Year Ended

June 30, 2020

Executive Director/CEO
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HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

The government-wide financial statements can be found in the “Basic Financial Statements” section of 
this report.

Fund Financial Statements - A fund is a self-balancing set of related accounts that is used to maintain 
control over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives.  The District uses fund 
accounting to demonstrate legal compliance and to aid in financial management.  All of the funds of the 
District are categorized as governmental funds.  The District does not currently maintain any proprietary 
or fiduciary funds.

Governmental funds - Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported 
as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  However, unlike the government-
wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements use the modified accrual basis of 
accounting, which focuses on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances 
of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year.  Such information may be useful in evaluating 
a government’s near term financing requirements.

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial statements, 
it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar information presented 
for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  Both the governmental funds 
balance sheet and the governmental funds statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances 
provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and governmental 
activities.

The District maintains three individual governmental funds.  Information is presented separately in the 
governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures and 
changes in fund balance for the General Fund and the Capital Construction Fund, which are considered 
major funds, and the Contributions and Grants Fund, which is considered a nonmajor fund.  
 
The District adopts an annual appropriated budget for all governmental funds.  A budgetary comparison 
for the District’s General Fund has been provided as a component of the basic financial statements to 
demonstrate compliance with this budget.  Budget comparisons for the other funds are provided elsewhere 
in the report.  
 
The fund financial statements can be found in the “Basic Financial Statements” section of this report.

Notes to the Financial Statements - The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.  

The notes can be found in the “Basic Financial Statements” section  of this report.

Required Supplementary Information - In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying 
notes, this report also presents certain required supplemental information concerning the District’s changes, 
proportionate share and actuarially determined contribution information related to the District’s pension 
and OPEB benefits provided to the District’s employees.  
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HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

This information can be found in the “Required Supplementary Information” section of this report.  

Other Information -The individual fund schedules can be found in the “Governmental Funds” section of 
this report.

Government-Wide Financial Analysis

As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial position.  
At June 30, 2021, the District is reporting net position of $10,914,617.  The following table provides a 
summary of the District’s net position for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020.

Henderson District Public Libraries Net PosiƟ on

Governmental AcƟ viƟ es
2021 2020

Assets:
Current and other assets $ 8,951,365 $ 7,890,794
Capital Assets 13,984,097 14,610,773

Total Assets 22,935,462 22,501,567

Deferred ouƞ low of resource 1,362,755 1,632,202

LiabiliƟ es:
Current liabiliƟ es 675,911 881,606
Long-term liabiliƟ es 10,441,920 10,058,728

Total liabiliƟ es 11,117,831 10,940,334

Deferred infl ow of resources 2,265,769 2,540,051

Net posiƟ on:
Net investment in capital assets 13,984,097 14,610,773
Restricted by grants and donors 220,559 250,379
Unrestricted (3,290,039) (4,207,768)

Total net posiƟ on $ 10,914,617 $ 10,653,385

The largest portion of the District’s net position reflects its investment in capital assets less any related debt 
used to acquire those assets that is still outstanding.  Capital assets consist of land, buildings, furniture and 
equipment, land improvements, and library materials.  These assets are used to provide services to the 
patrons of the District and are not available for future spending.  The net investment in capital assets amount 
exceeds total net position due to a negative unrestricted net position amount unrelated to capital assets.

An additional portion of the District’s net position reflects resources that are subject to external restrictions 
on how they may be used.  The remaining deficit balance of $3,290,039 is unrestricted net position.

There was a decrease of $626,679 in net investments in capital assets.  This decrease was primarily due to 
the depreciation of existing assets.  See discussion on Capital Assets for further explanations.
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HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Governmental Activities - Governmental activities increased the District’s net position by $261,233, or 
2.5%, during the current fiscal year.  Key elements of this increase are as follows: 

Henderson District Public Libraries Changes in Net PosiƟ on

Governmental AcƟ viƟ es
2021 2020

Revenues:
Program Revenues:

Charges for services $ 22,513 $ 127,845
OperaƟ ng grants and contribuƟ ons 135,247 210,486
Capital grants and contribuƟ ons 37,504 87,217

General Revenues:
Ad valorem taxes 6,731,289 6,099,264
Consolidated taxes 2,707,724 2,498,279
Unrestricted investment earning 9,746 140,192

Total revenues 9,644,023 9,163,283

Expenses:
Cultural and recreaƟ on 9,382,790 9,346,467

Total expenses 9,382,790 9,346,467
Increase/(decrease) in net posiƟ on 261,233 (183,184)
Net posiƟ on, beginning of year 10,653,384 10,836,568
Net posiƟ on, end of year $ 10,914,617 $ 10,653,384

• Charges for services decreased by $105,332, or 82.4%.  This decrease was due to reduced library 
services during the coronavirus pandemic.  While reduced services were provided, fines and other 
charges for services were minimal.  Full library services did not resume until June 2021.

• Operating grants and contributions decreased by $75,239, or 35.7%, and capital grants and 
contributions decreased by $49,713, or 57.0%.  These changes are due to normal variations in the 
types of grants received by the District.

• Ad valorem property taxes increased by $632,025 or 10.4%, while consolidated taxes increased 
by $209,724, or 8.4%.  The increase in ad valorem property taxes is due to an increase in assessed 
value and new property coming onto the tax rolls.  The increase in consolidated taxes is due to 
increased spending as a result of federal relief packages.

• Unrestricted investment earnings decreased by $130,446, or 93.0%.







Additional information on the District’s general fund budget can be found in the “Basic Financial Statements” 
section of this report.

Capital Assets

At June 30, 2021, the District had $13,984,097 invested in capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation).  
This investment in capital assets includes land, buildings, land improvements, library materials, and furniture 
and equipment.  This amount represents a net decrease of $626,676, or 4.3%, from last year.   The following 
table reflects capital assets of the District at June 30, 2021 and 2020.

Henderson District Public Libraries Capital Assets
(net of accumulated depreciaƟ on)

June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020

Land $ 1,406,051 $ 1,406,051

Buildings 9,852,432 10,396,262
Land improvements 239,965 269,960
Library materials 1,889,204 2,081,576
Furniture and equipment 596,445 456,924

$ 13,984,097 $ 14,610,773

Major capital asset events during the current fiscal year include the following:

• An automated materials handling unit was added at the Paseo Verde Library for a cost of $181,554.

• The District capitalized library materials at a cost of $778,931, including donated materials totaling 
$20,894.  

• Depreciation expense for the fiscal year was $1,702,434.

Additional information on the District’s capital assets can be found in Notes 1 and 4 to the financial 
statements in this report.

Long-term Debt

Per NRS 379.0225, the debt limitation for the District is equal to 10 percent of the total assessed value of 
all taxable property.  The debt limitation currently applicable to June 30, 2021 is $1,644,137,855.  

At the end of the current fiscal year, the District does not have any general obligation bonded debt subject 
to this legal debt margin.  
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Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budgets

• The unemployment rate for Clark County has decreased dramatically and is currently 9.6%, which 
is down 8.2% from last year.  The United States national average unemployment rate is 5.92% and 
the State’s average unemployment rate is 8.3%.

• Businesses within Clark County reported taxable sales of $4.881 billion, a 36.6% decrease from 
the previous year.

• Property within the District’s assessment district raised in value to $16,441,378,558, an increase 
of $1,283,649,785 or 8.5%.

These factors were considered in preparing the District’s budget for fiscal year 2022.

The fund balance in the General Fund increased by 40.5% to $5,779,402 from the prior year.  This amount 
is $2,449,402 higher than the final budgeted ending fund balance for the 2021 fiscal year.

The District assigned $2,352,500 of this fund balance to eliminate a projected budgetary deficit in the fiscal 
year 2022 budget.

Requests for InformaƟ on

This financial report is designed to provide its users with a general overview of the District’s finances and 
to show the District’s accountability for the money it receives.  Any questions, comments or requests for 
additional financial information should be addressed to the District’s Finance Department at 280 South 
Green Valley Parkway, Henderson, Nevada  89012.
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HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2021

Governmental
AcƟ viƟ es

ASSETS
Cash and investments $ 8,250,242 
Accounts receivable 22,238
Interest receivable 1,128
Due from other governments 577,059
Prepaids 100,698
Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciaƟ on, where applicable):

Land  1,406,051 
Property and equipment  10,688,842
Library books and materials 1,889,204

Total assets 22,935,462

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred ouƞ lows of resources related to pensions 1,231,354
Deferred ouƞ lows of resources related to other postemployment benefi ts  131,401 

Total deferred ouƞ lows of resources 1,362,755

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 280,534
Accrued payroll 339,464 
Unearned revenue 55,913
Non-current liabiliƟ es:

PorƟ on due or payable within one year:
Compensated absences 436,300

PorƟ on due or payable in more than one year:
Compensated absences 459,214
Other postemployment benefi t liabiliƟ es 2,604,862
Net pension liability 6,941,544
Total liabiliƟ es 11,117,831

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred infl ows of resources related to pensions 491,771
Deferred infl ows of resources related to other postemployment benefi ts 1,773,998

Total deferred infl ows of resources 2,265,769

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 13,984,097
Restricted by grants and donors 220,559
Unrestricted (defi cit)  (3,290,039)

Total net posiƟ on $ 10,914,617

See notes to the fi nancial statements.
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HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Net (Expense)
Revenue and

Changes in
Program Revenues Net PosiƟ on

OperaƟ ng Capital Grants
Charges for Grants and and Governmental

Expenses Services ContribuƟ ons ContribuƟ ons AcƟ viƟ es
FUNCTIONS/PROGRAMS

Governmental AcƟ viƟ es:
Culture and recreaƟ on $ 9,382,790 $ 22,513 $ 135,247 $ 37,504 $ (9,187,526)

General revenues:
Ad valorem taxes 6,731,289
Intergovernmental revenues, consolidated taxes, unrestricted 2,707,724
Unrestricted investment earnings 9,746
Total general revenues 9,448,759

Change in net posiƟ on 261,233
Net posiƟ on, beginning of year 10,653,384
Net posiƟ on, end of year $ 10,914,617

See notes to the fi nancial statements.
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HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
TO THE GOVERNMENT-WIDE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2021

Amounts reported for governmental acƟ viƟ es in the Statement of Net PosiƟ on (page 17) are diff erent because:

Total fund balances - governmental funds (page 19) $ 8,234,819

Capital assets used in governmental acƟ viƟ es are not fi nancial
resources and, therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds

Governmental capital assets $ 28,924,841
Less:  Accumulated depreciaƟ on (14,940,744)

13,984,097
Deferred ouƞ lows of resources benefi t future periods; and therefore,

are not reported in governmental funds.
Resources related to pensions 1,231,354
Resources related to other postemployment benefi ts 131,401

1,362,755
Long-term liabiliƟ es are not due and payable in the current period and, 

therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds.
Compensated absences (895,514)
Net pension liability (6,941,544)
ObligaƟ ons for postemployment benefi ts other than pensions (2,604,862)

(10,441,920)
Deferred infl ows of resources represent amounts that were not available to

to fund current expenditures; and therefore, are not reported.
Resources related to pensions (491,771)
Resources related to other postemployment benefi ts (1,773,998)
Unavailable revenue, property taxes 40,635 

(2,225,134)

Net posiƟ on of governmental acƟ viƟ es $ 10,914,617

See notes to the fi nancial statements.
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GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Total
Capital Nonmajor Total

General ConstrucƟ on Governmental Governmental
Fund Fund Fund Funds

REVENUES
Taxes:

Ad valorem $ 6,770,873 $  -   $  -   $ 6,770,873
Intergovernmental:

Consolidated tax, unrestricted 2,707,724  -    -   2,707,724
Grants, federal and state  -    -   53,515 53,515
Grants, local  -    -   13,544 13,544

Miscellaneous:
Fines and forfeits 12,561  -    -   12,561
ContribuƟ ons from private sources  -    -    84,798  84,798 
Investment income 7,382 2,063 301 9,746
Other 6,275  -   3,677 9,952

Total revenues 9,504,815 2,063 155,835 9,662,713

EXPENDITURES
Current:

Culture and recreaƟ on:
Salaries and wages 4,273,932  -   2,864 4,276,796
Employee benefi ts 1,688,062  -   136 1,688,198
Services and supplies 1,251,262 21,711 58,615 1,331,588

Capital outlay 627,120 257,765 175,396 1,060,281
Total expenditures 7,840,376 279,476 237,011 8,356,863

Excess (defi ciency) of revenue over  
(under) expenditures 1,664,439 (277,413) (81,176) 1,305,850

Net change in fund balances 1,664,439 (277,413) (81,176) 1,305,850
Fund balances, beginning of year  4,114,963  2,391,030 422,976 6,928,969
Fund balances, end of year $ 5,779,402 $ 2,113,617 $ 341,800 $ 8,234,819

See notes to the fi nancial statements.
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RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
AND CHANGES IN FUND BLANCES - GOVERMENTAL FUNDS

TO THE GOVERNMENT-WIDE STATE OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Amounts reported for governmental acƟ viƟ es in the Statement of AcƟ viƟ es (page 18) are diff erent because:

Net Change in Fund Balances - total governmental funds (page 21) $ 1,305,850

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures and the proceeds
from the sale of assets as other fi nancing sources.  However, in the statement
of acƟ viƟ es, the cost of those assets is depreciated over their esƟ mated useful
lives and only the gain or loss is recorded when assets are sold.

Expenditures for capital assets $ 1,060,281
DisposiƟ on of assets (5,417)

Less: Current year depreciaƟ on (1,702,434)
(647,570)

Revenues in the statement of acƟ viƟ es that do not provide current fi nancial
 resources are not reported as revenues in governmental funds.

Change in unavailable property tax (39,584)
Donated capital assets 20,894

(18,690)
Expenses reported in the statement of acƟ viƟ es that do not require the use of

current fi nancial resources are not reported as expenditures in the
governmental funds.

Change in long-term compensated absences (148,300)
Change in net pension liability and related deferred ouƞ lows and infl ows 

of resources (166,508)
Change in obligaƟ ons for postemployment benefi ts other than pensions

and related deferred ouƞ lows and infl ows of resources (63,549)
(378,357)

Change in net posiƟ on of governmental acƟ viƟ es $ 261,233

See notes to the fi nancial statements.
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GENERAL FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Original and Actual Variance with
Final Budget Amounts Final Budget

REVENUES
Taxes:

Ad valorem $  6,539,514 $ 6,770,873 $ 231,359
Intergovernmental:

Consolidated tax, unrestricted 1,453,391 2,707,724 1,254,333
Miscellaneous:

Fines and forfeits 90,000 12,561 (77,439)
Investment income 60,000 7,382 (52,618)
Other 50,095 6,275 (43,820)

Total revenues 8,193,000 9,504,815 1,311,815

EXPENDITURES
Current:

Culture and recreaƟ on:
Salaries and wages 4,518,000 4,273,932 244,068
Employee benefi ts 1,757,500 1,688,062 69,438
Services and supplies 1,630,000 1,251,262 378,738

Capital outlay 737,500 627,120 110,380
Total expenditures 8,643,000 7,840,376 802,624

Excess (defi ciency) of revenue over 
    (under) expenditures (450,000) 1,664,439 2,114,439

Net change in fund balances  (450,000) 1,664,439 2,114,439
Fund balances, beginning of year 3,780,000 4,114,963 334,963
Fund balances, end of year $ 3,330,000 $ 5,779,402 $ 2,449,402

See notes to the fi nancial statements.



24

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

 NOTE 1 – Summary of Signifi cant AccounƟ ng Policies

ReporƟ ng EnƟ ty

The Henderson District Public Libraries (the District) was established and operates as an independent 
governmental unit under authority of Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) Chapter 379.  It is governed by a seven-
member Board of Trustees.  Five of the Board members are appointed to four-year terms by the Board of 
County Commissioners of Clark County, Nevada.  The other two Board members are appointed to three-
year terms by the City of Henderson Council.  The Board of Trustees is responsible for establishing policy 
and overall operaƟ ons of the District maintained within the District’s boundaries.  The District currently 
operates four libraries – the Heritage Park Senior Facility Library, the James I. Gibson Library, the Green 
Valley Library, and the Paseo Verde Library.  

Governmental AccounƟ ng Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 14, The Financial ReporƟ ng EnƟ ty, as 
amended by Statement No. 39, Determining Whether Certain OrganizaƟ ons are Component Units and 
Statement No. 61, The Financial ReporƟ ng EnƟ ty: Omnibus, defi nes the reporƟ ng enƟ ty as the primary 
government and those component units for which the primary government is fi nancially accountable and 
other organizaƟ ons for which the nature and signifi cance of their relaƟ onship with the primary government 
is such that exclusion would cause the reporƟ ng enƟ ty’s fi nancial statements to be misleading or incomplete. 
Financial accountability is defi ned as the appointment of a voƟ ng majority of the organizaƟ on’s governing 
board, and either the ability of the primary government to impose its will on the organizaƟ on or the 
possibility that the organizaƟ on will provide a fi nancial benefi t to or impose a fi nancial burden on the 
primary government.  In addiƟ on to fi nancial accountability, component units can be other organizaƟ ons 
in which the economic resources received or held by that organizaƟ on are enƟ rely or almost enƟ rely for 
the direct benefi t of the primary government, the primary government is enƟ tled to or has the ability 
to otherwise access a majority of the economic resources received or held by that organizaƟ on and the 
resources to which the primary government is enƟ tled or has the ability to otherwise access are signifi cant 
to the primary government.  The District is not considered a component unit of any other governmental 
unit under this criteria.

The Friends of the Henderson Libraries, formed in 2000, and the Henderson Libraries FoundaƟ on, formed 
in 2010, are Nevada Non-Profi t CorporaƟ ons.  Both enƟ Ɵ es were formed for the exclusive purpose of 
providing aid, support, and assistance in the promoƟ on, growth and improvement of the District.  Although 
the District expects to receive a future fi nancial benefi t from both enƟ Ɵ es, the District is not required to 
provide fi nancial support to them, does not appoint a voƟ ng majority of the members of either Board or 
have the ability to otherwise control or impose its will on them, does not have immediate access to their 
resources, and their resources are not signifi cant to the District. Therefore, neither enƟ ty is considered to 
be and is not reported as a component unit of the District.  Furthermore, no other enƟ Ɵ es were determined 
to be component units of the District. 

Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements

The government-wide fi nancial statements report informaƟ on on all of the acƟ viƟ es of the District.  As a 
general rule, eliminaƟ ons have been made to minimize the double-counƟ ng of internal acƟ viƟ es.  ExcepƟ ons 



25

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

to this general rule are charges for services between the governmental acƟ viƟ es and business-type acƟ viƟ es, 
of which the District does not perform.  EliminaƟ ons of these charges would distort the direct costs and 
program revenues reported for the various funcƟ ons concerned.

The Statement of AcƟ viƟ es demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given funcƟ on are 
off set by program revenues.  Direct expenses are those that are specifi cally associated with a funcƟ on.  
Program revenues include 1) fees, fi nes, and charges paid by recipients of goods or services off ered by a 
given program and 2) grants and contribuƟ ons that are restricted to meeƟ ng the operaƟ onal or capital 
requirements of a parƟ cular funcƟ on.  Taxes and other items not properly included among program revenues 
are reported instead as general revenues. 

 The fund fi nancial statements provide informaƟ on about the District’s funds.  Funds are classifi ed into 
three categories:  governmental, proprietary and fi duciary.  During fi scal year 2021, the District used only 
the governmental fund category.  The emphasis of fund fi nancial statements is on the major governmental 
funds, which are each displayed in a separate column.  The remaining governmental funds are aggregated 
and reported as nonmajor funds.

Measurement Focus, Basis of AccounƟ ng and Financial Statement PresentaƟ on

Basis of accounƟ ng refers to when revenues and expenditures/expenses are recognized in the accounts 
and reported in the fi nancial statements.  The government-wide fi nancial statements are reported using 
the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounƟ ng.  Revenues are recorded 
when earned and expenses are recorded when liabiliƟ es are incurred, regardless of the Ɵ ming of related 
cash fl ows.  Ad valorem property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied.  
Grants and similar items are recognized as revenues as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the 
provider have been met.

Governmental fund fi nancial statements are reported using the current fi nancial resources measurement 
focus and the modifi ed accrual basis of accounƟ ng.  Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both 
measurable and available.  Revenues are considered measurable when the amount of the transacƟ on can be 
determined and available when they are collecƟ ble within the current period or soon enough thereaŌ er to 
pay liabiliƟ es of the current period.  For this purpose, the District considers revenues to be available if they 
are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fi scal period.  Expenditures are generally recorded 
when the related liabiliƟ es are incurred, as under accrual accounƟ ng.  However, debt service expenditures, 
as well as expenditures related to compensated absences and other postemployment benefi ts, are recorded 
only when payment is due (or when payment is made).

Ad valorem property taxes, consolidated tax revenue (sales taxes, cigareƩ e taxes, motor vehicle privilege 
taxes and liquor taxes), interest associated with the current fi scal period, and federal, state and local grants 
are all considered to be suscepƟ ble to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fi scal 
period.  Charges for services, fi nes and contribuƟ ons are not suscepƟ ble to accrual because generally they 
are not measurable unƟ l received in cash. 



HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

26

Ad valorem property tax revenue is recognized in the fi scal year in which the taxes become due to the 
extent they are collected during the fi scal year or soon enough thereaŌ er that they can be used to fi nance 
current period expenditures (no later than 60 days aŌ er year-end).

 The District reports unearned revenue in the fund fi nancial statements.  Unearned revenues arise when 
potenƟ al revenue does not meet both the measurable and available criteria for recogniƟ on in the current 
period.  Unearned revenues also arise when resources are received by the government before it has a legal 
claim to them, as when grant monies are received prior to the incurrence of qualifying expenditures.  In 
subsequent periods, when both revenue recogniƟ on criteria are met, or when the government has a legal 
claim to the resources, the liability for unearned revenue is removed from the balance sheet and revenues 
are recognized.

The District classifi es and reports the following as major governmental funds:
 

The General Fund is the District’s primary operaƟ ng fund.  It accounts for all fi nancial resources 
and costs associated with library acƟ viƟ es, except those that are required to be accounted for in 
other funds.

The Capital ConstrucƟ on Fund is used to account for and report fi nancial resources that are 
restricted, commiƩ ed, or assigned to expenditure for capital outlays, including the improvement, 
acquisiƟ on or construcƟ on of capital faciliƟ es and other capital assets.

AddiƟ onally, the District reports the following nonmajor governmental fund type:

The ContribuƟ ons and Grants Special Revenue Fund is used to account for and report donaƟ ons 
and grants that are restricted, commiƩ ed, or assigned to expenditure for specifi c purposes generally 
dictated by the donor or the grant award.

The District has no nongovernmental fund types.

Assets, LiabiliƟ es, Deferred Ouƞ lows/Infl ows of Resources and Net PosiƟ on/Fund Balance

Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments

The District maintains two checking accounts and invests resources with the State of Nevada Local 
Government Investment Pool (LGIP).  The District pools cash resources of its various funds in order to facilitate 
the management of cash and maximize investment earning potenƟ al.  Cash applicable to a parƟ cular fund 
is readily idenƟ fi able.  

Cash and cash equivalents include currency on hand, demand deposits with banks and other highly liquid 
investments, with original maturiƟ es of three months or less from the date of acquisiƟ on, which are readily 
converƟ ble to cash.  



27

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

As more fully described in Note 3, state statutes authorize the District to invest in obligaƟ ons of the U.S. 
Treasury, certain farm loan bonds, certain securiƟ es issued by Nevada local governments, repurchase 
agreements, banker’s acceptances, commercial paper, negoƟ able cerƟ fi cates of deposit, Local Government 
Investment Pool, and money market mutual funds.  All investments are stated at fair value.

 Ad Valorem Property Taxes

Ad valorem taxes on real property are levied based on the assessed valuaƟ ons as of January 1st of each year.  
A lien is placed on the property on July 1st of each year, and the taxes are due on the third Monday in August.  
The taxes can be paid in four installments on or before the third Monday in August and the fi rst Mondays in 
October, January and March.  In the event of nonpayment, the County Treasurer is authorized to hold the 
property for two years, subject to redempƟ on upon payment of taxes, penalƟ es and costs, together with 
interest from the date the taxes were due unƟ l paid.  If delinquent taxes are not paid within the two-year 
redempƟ on period, the County Treasurer obtains a deed to the property free of all encumbrances.  Upon 
receipt of deed, the County Treasurer may sell the property to saƟ sfy the tax lien.

Prepaid Items

Certain payments to vendors refl ect costs applicable to future accounƟ ng periods and are recorded as 
prepaid items in both the government-wide and fund fi nancial statements.  The cost of prepaid items is 
recorded as expenditures when consumed rather than when purchased.

Capital Assets

Capital assets are defi ned as those assets with an iniƟ al cost of $2,500 or more and an esƟ mated useful life 
of more than one year.  Library books and materials purchased throughout the fi scal year are combined 
together as one item and considered a capital asset. All purchased or constructed capital assets are reported 
at cost or esƟ mated historical cost.  Donated assets are valued at their esƟ mated acquisiƟ on value on 
the date received.  Book deleƟ ons are computed using the average cost per book, as determined from 
the purchases over a period of years.  DepreciaƟ on is calculated using the straight-line method over the 
following esƟ mated useful lives:

     
Asset Class Years

Buildings 30
Furniture and equipment 5-20
Land improvements 20
Library materials 5

Compensated Absences

It is the District’s policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused paid Ɵ me off  (PTO), subject to 
cap limits.  All PTO is accrued when incurred in the government-wide fi nancial statements.  In governmental 
funds, the current porƟ on of PTO actually paid or accrued as a result of employees who have terminated, 
is recorded as a payroll expenditure.
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Long-Term Debt

In the government-wide fi nancial statements, long-term debt is reported as a liability in the Statement of 
Net PosiƟ on.  Bond premiums and discounts are deferred and amorƟ zed over the life of the bonds using the 
straight-line method, if material.  For current and advance refundings resulƟ ng in defeasance of debt, the 
diff erence between the reacquisiƟ on price and the net carrying amount of the old debt should be reported 
as a deferred ouƞ low of resources or a deferred infl ow of resources and recognized as a component of 
interest expense in a systemaƟ c and raƟ onal manner over the remaining life of the old debt or the life of 
the new debt, whichever is shorter. Debt issuance costs are recognized as an expense in the period incurred.

For governmental fund types, bond discounts and issuance costs are recognized during the current period. 
The face amount of bonds issued is reported as other fi nancing sources, as are bond premiums. Bond 
discounts and payments to advance refunding agents are recorded as other fi nancing uses. Issuance costs, 
even if withheld from the proceeds received and payments to current refunding agents, are reported as 
debt service expenditures.  

The District has no such long-term debt as of June 30, 2021.

Other Postemployment Benefi ts Other Than Pensions (OPEB) 

For purposes of measuring the District’s OPEB liablity, deferred ouƞ lows of resources and deferred infl ows 
of resources related to OPEB, and OPEB expenses, informaƟ on about the fi duciary net posiƟ on of the 
District’s OPEB plans (the Plans) and addiƟ ons to/deducƟ ons from the Plans’ fi duciary net posiƟ on have 
been determined based on annual actuarial reports.  Benefi t payments are recognized when due and 
payable in accordance with the benefi t terms.

 MulƟ ple-Employer Cost-Sharing Defi ned Benefi t Pension Plan

For purposes of measuring the District’s net pension liablity, deferred ouƞ lows of resources and deferred 
infl ows of resources related to pensions, and pension expenses, informaƟ on about the pension plan’s 
fi duciary net posiƟ on of the Public Employees’ ReƟ rement System of Nevada (PERS)  and addiƟ ons to/
deducƟ ons from the plan’s fi duciary net posiƟ on have been determined on the same basis as they are 
reported by PERS.  For this purpose, benefi t payments (including refunds of employee contribuƟ ons) are 
recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefi t terms.  Investments are reported at fair 
value.

Deferred Ouƞ lows/Infl ows of Resources

In addiƟ on to assets, the statement of fi nancial posiƟ on will someƟ mes report a separate secƟ on for 
deferred ouƞ lows of resources. This separate fi nancial element, deferred ouƞ lows of resources, represents 
a consumpƟ on of net posiƟ on that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an ouƞ low 
of resources (expense/expenditure) unƟ l then. The District has two items that qualify for reporƟ ng in the 
category; deferred pension related items and deferred other post-employment benefi ts related items.  
These amounts are deferred and recognized as an ouƞ low of resources in future periods.  
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In addiƟ on to liabiliƟ es, the statement of fi nancial posiƟ on will someƟ mes report a separate secƟ on for 
deferred infl ows of resources. This separate fi nancial statement element, deferred infl ows of resources, 
represents an acquisiƟ on of net posiƟ on that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as 
an infl ow of resources (revenue) unƟ l that Ɵ me. The District has two such items that qualify for reporƟ ng in 
this category; deferred pension related items and deferred other post-employment benefi t related items.  
These amounts are deferred and recognized as an infl ow of resources in future periods.  The District also 
refl ects deferred infl ows of resources which are unavailable revenue - property taxes, arising only under 
the modifi ed accrual basis of accounƟ ng, which is reported on the governmental funds balance sheet. 

Equity Classifi caƟ ons

In the government-wide fi nancial statements, net posiƟ on is displayed in three components:

Net investment in capital assets - Consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciaƟ on and 
reduced by the outstanding balances of any bonds, notes, or other borrowings that are aƩ ributable 
to the acquisiƟ on, construcƟ on, or improvement of those assets. 

Restricted net posiƟ on - Consists of net posiƟ on with constraints placed on their use either by 
1) external groups such as creditors (such as debt covenants), grantors, contributors, or laws 
or regulaƟ ons of other governments; or 2) by law through consƟ tuƟ onal provisions or enabling 
legislaƟ on.

Unrestricted net posiƟ on - Consists of all other net posiƟ on that does not meet the defi niƟ on of 
restricted or net investment in capital assets.

Net PosiƟ on Flow AssumpƟ on

SomeƟ mes, the District will fund outlays for a parƟ cular purpose from both restricted (e.g., restricted 
grant proceeds) and unrestricted resources.  In order to calculate the amounts to report as restricted – net 
posiƟ on and unrestricted – net posiƟ on in the government-wide fi nancial statements, a fl ow assumpƟ on 
must be made about the order in which the resources are considered to be applied.  It is the District’s policy 
to consider restricted – net posiƟ on to have been depleted before unrestricted – net posiƟ on is applied, 
but reserves the right to selecƟ vely deplete unrestricted – net posiƟ on fi rst to defer the use of restricted 
– net posiƟ on.

Fund Balance Flow AssumpƟ on

SomeƟ mes, the District will fund outlays for a parƟ cular purpose from both restricted and unrestricted 
resources (the total of commiƩ ed, assigned, and unassigned fund balance).  In order to calculate the amounts 
to report as restricted, commiƩ ed, assigned, and unassigned fund balance in the government-wide fi nancial 
statements, a fl ow assumpƟ on must be made about the order in which the resources are considered to 
be applied.  The District would typically use restricted fund balances fi rst, followed by commiƩ ed fund 
balances, and then assigned fund balances, as appropriate opportuniƟ es arise, but reserves the right to 
selecƟ vely deplete unassigned fund balances fi rst to defer the use of these other classifi ed fund balances.
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 Fund Balance Policies

Governmental fund balances are classifi ed as follows:
  

Nonspendable Fund Balance - Includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are either 
(a) not in spendable form or (b) legally or contractually required to be maintained intact.  This 
classifi caƟ on includes prepaid items.

Restricted Fund Balance - Includes constraints placed on the use of these resources that are 
either externally imposed by creditors (such as debt covenants), grantors, contributors or other 
governments; or are imposed by laws (through consƟ tuƟ onal provisions or enabling legislaƟ on).

CommiƩ ed Fund Balance - Includes amounts that can be used only for a specifi c purpose because 
of a formal acƟ on (resoluƟ on) by the Board of Trustees, which is the District’s highest level of 
decision-making authority.  Those constraints remain binding unless removed or changed in the 
same manner employed to previously commit those resources.

Assigned Fund Balance – Includes amounts that are constrained by the District’s intent to be used 
for specifi c purposes, but do not meet the criteria to be classifi ed as restricted or commiƩ ed.  The 
Board of Trustees, has by formal board acƟ on, adopted the District’s fund balance policy delegaƟ ng 
authority to assign fund balances to the District’s ExecuƟ ve Director.  The Board may also assign fund 
balance as it does when appropriaƟ ng fund balance to cover a gap between esƟ mated revenues 
and appropriaƟ ons in the subsequent year’s appropriated budget.  Constraints imposed on the use 
of assigned amounts can be removed without formal acƟ on by the Board of Trustees.    

Unassigned Fund Balance – This is the residual classifi caƟ on of fund balance in the General Fund, 
which has not been reported in any other classifi caƟ on.  The General Fund is the only fund that 
can report a posiƟ ve unassigned fund balance.  Other governmental funds might report a negaƟ ve 
unassigned fund balance as a result of overspending for specifi c purposes for which amounts have 
been restricted, commiƩ ed, or assigned.

NOTE 2 – Stewardship, Compliance and Accountability

Budgetary InformaƟ on

Annual budgets are legally adopted for all funds and use a basis of accounƟ ng consistent with GAAP.

Prior to April 15, the Library Board of Trustees submits  a tentaƟ ve budget for the ensuing fi scal year to the 
Nevada Department of TaxaƟ on. The Nevada Department of TaxaƟ on noƟ fi es the District if the budget is 
in compliance with the law and appropriate regulaƟ ons. Public hearings, at which all changes made to the 
tentaƟ ve budget are indicated, are conducted no sooner than the third Monday in May and no later than 
the last day in May.  The Board of Trustees adopts the budget prior to June 1 and submits it to the Nevada 
Department of TaxaƟ on for fi nal approval.  The revenue classifi caƟ ons and expenditure funcƟ ons shown in 
the fund fi nancial statements are those prescribed by the Nevada Department of TaxaƟ on.  
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All revisions to the adopted budget are made a maƩ er of public record by acƟ ons of the Board of Trustees.  
Per Nevada law, Management is authorized to transfer budgeted amounts within funcƟ ons (in the general 
fund) or funds if the Board of Trustees is noƟ fi ed during a regular meeƟ ng and the acƟ on is noted in the 
offi  cial minutes.  

Revisions which aff ect the total fund appropriaƟ ons or transfers between funds are accomplished through 
formal Board of Trusteee approval.  Various supplemental appropriaƟ ons were approved for the year to  
refl ect necessary changes in spending and the corresponding addiƟ onal resources available. State statutes 
require budgetary control to be exercised at the funcƟ on level.  

Compliance with Nevada Revised Statutes

Henderson District Public Libraries conformed to all significant statutory constraints on its financial 
administraƟ on during this year. 

New AccounƟ ng Pronouncements

In June 2017, the GASB issued Statement No. 87, Leases, eff ecƟ ve for fi nancial statements starƟ ng with the 
fi scal year that ends June 30, 2022.  The  objecƟ ve  of  this  Statement  is  to  beƩ er  meet  the  informaƟ onal  
needs  of  fi nancial  statement  users  by  requiring recogniƟ on of certain lease assets and liabiliƟ es for 
leases that previously were classifi ed as operaƟ ng leases and recognized as infl ows of resources or ouƞ lows 
of resources based on the payment provisions of the contract.  Management has not yet completed its 
assessment of this statement.

In May 2020, the GASB issued Statement No. 96, SubscripƟ on-Based InformaƟ on Technology Arrangements, 
eff ecƟ ve for fi nancial statements starƟ ng with the fi scal year that ends June 30, 2023.  The objecƟ ve of 
this Statement is to provide guidance on the accounƟ ng and fi nancial reporƟ ng for subscripƟ on-based 
informaƟ on technology arrangements.  Management has not yet completed its assessment of this statement.

Management has completed its assessment of all other new, but not yet eff ecƟ ve GASB statements and 
determined that they will not have a material eff ect on fi nancial posiƟ on or changes therein.

Tax Abatements

All tax abatement agreement/programs, entered into by the State of Nevada,  have been summarized, by 
type of agreement/program and the gross, accrual basis reducƟ on of the District’s taxes for the year ended 
June 30, 2021 aggregated as follows:

Agreement/program descripƟ on - NRS 360.753 - ParƟ al abatement of certain taxes imposed on aircraŌ , components of aircraŌ  
and other personal property used for certain purposes related to aircraŌ s

Amount abated during the year ended June 30, 2021 - $171

Specifi c tax being abated - Personal property taxes and/or sales and use taxes
Agreement/program descripƟ on - NRS 360.754 - ParƟ al abatement of certain taxes on a new or expanded data center

Amount abated during the year ended June 30, 2021 - $6,125
Specifi c tax being abated - Personal property taxes and/or sales and use taxes
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Agreement/program descripƟ on - NRS 701A.370 - ParƟ al abatement of certain taxes imposed on renewable energy faciliƟ es
Amount abated during the year ended June 30, 2021 - $14,802
Specifi c tax being abated - Personal property taxes and/or sales and use taxes

Agreement/program descripƟ on - NRS 374.357 - Abatement  for eligible machinery or equipment used by certain new or 
expanded businesses

Amount abated during the year ended June 30, 2021 - $3,736
Specifi c tax being abated - Sales and use taxes

All tax abatement agreement/programs, entered into by Clark County, Nevada,  have been summarized, by 
type of agreement/program and the gross, accrual basis reducƟ on of the District’s taxes for the year ended 
June 30, 2021 aggregated as follows:

Agreement/program descripƟ on - NRS 361.0687 - ParƟ al abatement of certain taxes imposed on certain new or expanded 
businesses

Amount abated during the year ended June 30, 2021 - $23,772

Specifi c tax being abated - Personal property taxes
Agreement/program descripƟ on - NRS 361.484 - Abatement of certain taxes on real or personal property acquired by Federal 
Government, State, or poliƟ cal subdivision

Amount abated during the year ended June 30, 2021 - $4,885
Specifi c tax being abated - Personal property taxes 

Agreement/program descripƟ on - NRS 701A - Energy-related tax incenƟ ves (NRS 701A.110 ParƟ al abatement of certain taxes 
for buildings or structures that meet certain standards under Green Building RaƟ ng System, NRS 701A.200 ExempƟ on from 
certain taxes for qualifi ed energy systems, NRS 701A-210 ExempƟ on from certain property taxes for businesses and faciliƟ es 
using recycled materials)

Amount abated during the year ended June 30, 2021 - $27,577
Specifi c tax being abated - Personal property taxes

 NOTE 3 – Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments

The following summarizes the District’s cash and investment balances as of June 30, 2021:

Cash on hand $ 1,770
Cash in fi nancial insƟ tutes 326,824
Investments 7,921,648
Total cash, cash equivalents, and investments $ 8,250,242

Deposits

State statutes govern the District’s deposit opƟ ons.  The District monies must be deposited in insured banks, 
credit unions, or savings and loan associaƟ ons.  The District is authorized to use demand accounts, Ɵ me 
accounts and cerƟ fi cates of deposit. 
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Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of a failure of a depository fi nancial insƟ tuƟ on, 
a government will not be able to recover its deposits or will not be able to recover collateral securiƟ es 
that are in the possession of an outside party.  As of June 30, 2021, the recorded amount of the District’s 
deposits was $326,824 and the bank balances were $347,196.  Of the bank statement balances, $250,000 
was covered by federal depository insurance and the remainder was subject to collateralizaƟ on by the offi  ce 
of the State Treasurer/Nevada Collateral Pool.

Investments

 The District invests through pooling of monies.  The pooling of monies is theoreƟ cally invested on the whole 
and not as a combinaƟ on of monies from each fund belonging to the pool.  In this manner, the District’s 
Chief Financial Offi  cer is able in invest the monies at a higher interest rate for a longer period of Ɵ me.  
Interest revenue is apporƟ oned annually to each fund in the pool based on the average cash balance of 
the fund for each month.  The District investment pool is not registered with the SecuriƟ es and Exchange 
Commission as an investment company.  Investments made by the Chief Financial Offi  cer are regulated by 
Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS 355.170). 

NRS 355.170 sets forth acceptable investments for Nevada local governments.  The District has not adopted 
a formal investment policy that would limit its investment choices or limit its exposure to certain risks 
beyond that set forth in the statutes.

The following table idenƟ fi es the investment types and minimum credit raƟ ngs authorized for the District 
by NRS 355.170:

Maximum 
Maturity

Maximum 
Percentage 
of Porƞ olio

Maximum 
Investment in 

One Issuer

Minimum RaƟ ngs

Authorized Investment Type  S & P Moody’s

Banker’s acceptances 180 20% None N/A N/A
Commercial paper 270 days 20% None A-1 P-1
Money market mutual funds None None None AAA Aaa
NegoƟ able cerƟ fi cates of deposit None None None N/A N/A
Collateralized nonnegoƟ able cerƟ fi cates of deposit None None None N/A N/A
NegoƟ able notes/medium-term obligaƟ ons of local
     governments within the State of Nevada None None None N/A N/A
ObligaƟ ons of state and local governments outside
     of the State of Nevada None None None N/A N/A
Repurchase agreements 90 days None 10% N/A N/A
U.S. Treasury obligaƟ ons 10 years None None N/A N/A
U.S. Agency securiƟ es: N/A N/A

Federal NaƟ onal Mortgage AssociaƟ on 10 years None None N/A N/A
Federal Agricultural Mortgage CorporaƟ on 10 years None None N/A N/A
Federal Farm Credit Bank 10 years None None N/A N/A
Federal Home Loan Bank 10 years None None N/A N/A
Federal Home Loan Mortgage CorporaƟ on 10 years None None N/A N/A
Government NaƟ onal Mortgage AssociaƟ on 10 years None None N/A N/A

Local government investment pool None None None N/A N/A
Notes, bonds and other obligaƟ ons issued by U.S.
     CorporaƟ ons 5 years 20% 25% A N/A
Collaterized mortgage obligaƟ ons None None None AAA N/A
Asset-backed securiƟ es None None None AAA N/A
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The District is a voluntary parƟ cipant in the State of Nevada Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP), which 
has regulatory oversight from the Board of Finance of the State of Nevada and is governed by the provisions 
of State Law (NRS 355.170).  The LGIP is not registered with the SEC as an investment company.  The fair 
value of the District’s posiƟ on in the pool is the same as the value of the pool shares.  Deposits in the LGIP 
are not insured or otherwise guaranteed by the State of Nevada, and parƟ cipants share proporƟ onally in 
any realized gains or losses on investments.

As of June 30, 2021, the District had the following investments and maturiƟ es:

MaturiƟ es Fair Value
Pooled Investments:

State of Nevada Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP) 143 days* $ 7,921,648
*Represents average weighted maturity

The District categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy established by generally 
accepted accounƟ ng principles.  The hierarchy is based on the valuaƟ on inputs used to measure the fair 
value of the asset.  Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in acƟ ve markets for idenƟ cal assets; Level 2 inputs are 
signifi cant other observable inputs; Level 3 inputs are signifi cant unobservable inputs.

The fair value measurement level within the hierachy is based on the lowest level of any input that is deemed 
signifi cant to the fair value measurement.  ValuaƟ on techniques used maximize the use of observable inputs 
and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

At June 30, 2021, the District’s Level 1 investments were valued based on quoted market prices provided 
by recognized broker dealers and its Level 2 investments were valued, by recognized broker dealers, based 
on a matrix pricing model that maximizes the use of observable inputs for similar securiƟ es.

The District has the following recurring fair value measurements as of June 30, 2021:

Level 1 Inputs Level 2 Inputs Total Investment
Investments by fair value measurement

State of Nevada Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP) $ 2,588,795 $ 5,332,853 $ 7,921,648

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of possible reducƟ on in the value of a security, especially a bond, resulƟ ng 
from a rise in interest rates.  The District does not have a formal investment policy that limits investment 
maturiƟ es as a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates 
beyond those specifi ed in the statutes.
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Credit Risk

Generally, credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfi ll its 
obligaƟ on and is a funcƟ on of the credit quality raƟ ng of investments.  The LGIP is an unrated external 
investment pool and as noted above, the District has no formal investment policy that specifi es minimum 
acceptable credit raƟ ngs.
 
NOTE 4 – Capital Assets

The following schedule summarizes the changes in capital assets for the year ended June 30, 2021:

Governmental AcƟ viƟ es: Balance
June 30, 2020 AddiƟ ons DeleƟ ons

Balance 
June 30, 2021

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land $ 1,406,051 $ -     $ - $ 1,406,051

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 1,406,051 - - 1,406,051
Capital assets, being depreciated:

Buildings 18,420,215 72,598 - 18,492,813
Furniture and equipment 1,289,409 229,646 (44,408) 1,474,647
Land Improvement 599,912 - - 599,912
Library materials 8,385,990 778,931 (2,213,503) 6,951,418

Total capital assets, being depreciated 28,695,526 1,081,175 (2,257,911) 27,518,790
Less accumulated depreciaƟ on for:

Buildings (8,023,953) (616,428) - (8,640,381)
Furniture and equipment (832,485) (84,708) 38,991 (878,202)
Land improvements (329,952) (29,995) - (359,947)
Library materials (6,304,414) (971,303) 2,213,503 (5,062,214)

Total accumulated depreciaƟ on (15,490,804) (1,702,434) 2,252,494 (14,940,744)
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 13,204,722 (621,259) (5,417) 12,578,046
Governmental acƟ viƟ es capital assets, net $ 14,610,773 $ (621,259) $ (5,417) $ 13,984,097

NOTE 5 – Long-Term LiabiliƟ es

Long-term liabiliƟ es acƟ vity for the year ended June 30, 2021, was as follows:

Balance
June 30, 2020 AddiƟ ons DeleƟ ons

Balance
June 30, 2021

Due in
2021-2022

Compensated absenses $ 747,214 $ 566,001 $ (417,701) $ 895,514 $ 436,300
Other post-employee benefi ts 2,490,664 240,925 (126,727) 2,604,862 -
Net pension liability 6,820,850 640,064 (519,370) 6,941,544 -
Total Long-Term LiabiliƟ es $ 10,058,728 $ 1,446,990 $ (1,063,798) $ 10,441,920 $ 436,300

Compensated absences, other post employment benefi ts and terminaƟ on benefi ts payable typically have 
been liquidated by the General Fund.  
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NOTE 6 – MulƟ ple-Employer Cost-Sharing Defi ned Benefi t Pension Plan

The District’s employees are covered by the Public Employees ReƟ rement System of  Nevada (PERS), which 
was established by the Nevada Legislature in 1947, eff ecƟ ve July 1, 1948, and is governed by the Public 
Employees ReƟ rement Board (the PERS Board) whose seven members are appointed by the governor.  The 
District does not excercise any control over PERS.  NRS 286.110 states that “The respecƟ ve parƟ cipaƟ ng 
public employers are not liable for any obligaƟ ons of the system.” 

Plan DescripƟ on

PERS is a cost sharing, mulƟ ple-employer, defi ned benefi t public employees’ reƟ rement system which 
includes both regular and police/fi re members.  PERS is administered to provide a reasonable base income 
to qualifi ed employees who have been employed by a public employer and whose earnings capaciƟ es have 
been removed or substanƟ ally impaired by age or disability.  

Benefi ts Provided

Benefi ts, as required by NRS, are determined by the number of years of accredited service at Ɵ me of 
reƟ rement and the member’s highest average compensaƟ on in any 36 consecuƟ ve months with special 
provisions for members entering the system on or aŌ er January 1, 2010 and July 1, 2015.  Benefi t payments 
to which parƟ cipants or their benefi ciaries may be enƟ tled under the plan include pension benefi ts, disability 
benefi ts, and survivor benefi ts.

Monthly benefi t allowances for members are computed as 2.50% of average compensaƟ on for each 
accredited year of service prior to July 1, 2001.  For service earned on and aŌ er July 1, 2001, this factor is 
2.67% of average compensaƟ on.  For members entering the System on or aŌ er January 1, 2010, there is 
a 2.50% service Ɵ me factor and for regular members entering the System on or aŌ er July 1, 2015, there is 
a 2.25% factor.  PERS off ers several alternaƟ ves to the unmodifi ed service reƟ rement allowance which, in 
general, allow the reƟ red employee to accept a reduced service reƟ rement allowance payable monthly during 
his or her lifeƟ me and various opƟ onal monthly payments to a named benefi ciary aŌ er his or her death.

Post-reƟ rement increases are provided by authority of NRS 286.575 - .579.

VesƟ ng

Regular members entering the System prior to January 1, 2010, are eligible for reƟ rement at age 65 with 5 
years of service, at age 60 with 10 years of service, or at any age with 30 years of service.  Regular members 
entering the System on or aŌ er January 1, 2010, are eligible for reƟ rement at age 65 with 5 years of service, 
at age 62 with 10 years of service, or at any age with 30 years of service.  Regular members entering the 
System on or aŌ er July 1, 2015, are eligible for reƟ rement at age 65 with 5 years of service, at age 62 with 
10 years of service, at age 55 with 30 years of service, or at any age with 33 1/3 years of service. 

Police/fi re members entering the System prior to January 1, 2010, are eligible for reƟ rement at age 65 with 
5 years of service, at age 55 with 10 years of service, at age 50 with 20 years of service, or at any age with 
25 years of service.  Police/fi re members entering the System on or aŌ er January 1, 2010, are eligible for 
reƟ rement at age 65 with 5 years of service, at age 60 with 10 years of service, at age 50 with 20 years of 
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service, or at any age with 30 years of service.  Only service performed in a posiƟ on as a police offi  cer or 
fi refi ghter may be counted toward the eligibility for reƟ rement as police/fi re accredited service.

The normal ceiling limitaƟ on on the monthly benefi t allowances is 75% of average compensaƟ on. However, 
a member who has an eff ecƟ ve date of membership before July 1, 1985, is enƟ tled to a benefi t of up to 
90% of average compensaƟ on.  Both regular and police/fi re members become fully vested as to benefi ts 
upon compleƟ on of fi ve years of service.

ContribuƟ ons

The authority for establishing and amending the obligaƟ on to make contribuƟ ons, and member contribuƟ on 
rates is set by statute.  New hires, in agencies which did not elect the Employer-Pay ContribuƟ on (EPC) plan 
prior to July 1, 1983, have the opƟ on of selecƟ ng one of two contribuƟ on plans. In one plan, contribuƟ ons 
are shared equally by employer and employee.  In the other plan, employees can take a reduced salary and 
have contribuƟ ons made by the employer (EPC).  The District is an employee-choice agency.

PERS’s basic funding policy provides for periodic contribuƟ ons at a level paƩ ern of cost as a percentage of 
salary throughout an employee’s working lifeƟ me in order to accumulate suffi  cient assets to pay benefi ts 
when due.

PERS receives an actuarial valuaƟ on on an annual basis for determining the prospecƟ ve funding contribuƟ on 
rates required to fund the system on an actuarial reserve basis. ContribuƟ ons actually made are in accordance 
with the required rates established by NRS. These statutory rates are increased/decreased pursuant to NRS 
286.421 and 286.450. 

The actuarial funding method used is the Entry Age Normal Cost Method. It is intended to meet the funding 
objecƟ ve and result in a relaƟ vely level long-term contribuƟ ons requirement as a percentage of salary.

For the fi scal year ended June 30, 2020, the statutory Employer/Employee matching rate was 15.25% for 
regular and 22.00% for police/fi re members.  The Employer-Pay contribuƟ on (EPC) was 29.25% for regular 
and 42.50% for police/fi re members.

Investment Policy

PERS’s policies which determine the investment porƞ olio target asset allocaƟ on are established by the PERS 
Board.  The asset allocaƟ on is reviewed annually and is designed to meet the future risk and return needs 
of PERS.  The following target asset allocaƟ on policy was adopted as of June 30, 2020:

Asset Class Target AllocaƟ on

Long-Term Geometric 
Expected Real Rate of 

Return*
U.S. stocks 42% 5.50%
InternaƟ onal stocks 18% 5.50%
U.S. bonds 28% 0.75%
Private markets 12% 6.65%

*As of June 30, 2020, PERS’ long-term infl aƟ on assumpƟ on was 2.75%
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AddiƟ onal InformaƟ on

PERS issues a publicly available Annual Financial Report that includes fi nancial statements and required 
supplemental informaƟ on.  This report is available on the PERS website, www.nvpers.org under publicaƟ ons.

Net Pension Liability

PERS collecƟ ve net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2020, and the total pension liability used 
to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuaƟ on as of that date.  The total 
PERS pension liability was determined using the following actuarial assumpƟ ons, applied to all periods 
included in the measurement:

Infl aƟ on rate 2.75%
ProducƟ vity pay increase 0.50%
Projected salary increases Regular:  4.25% to 9.15%, depending on service

Police/Fire:  4.55% to 13.90%, depending on service
Rates include infl aƟ on and producƟ vity increases

Investment rate of return 7.50%
Other assumpƟ ons Same as those used in the June 30, 2020 funding actuarial valuaƟ on

Actuarial assumpƟ ons used in the June 30, 2020 valuaƟ on were based on the results of the experience 
study for the period July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2016.

The discounted rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.50% as of June 30, 2020.  The projecƟ on 
of cash fl ows used to determine the discount rate assumed plan contribuƟ ons will be made in amounts 
consistant with statutory provisons and recognizing the plan’s current funding policy and cost-sharing 
mechanism between employers and members.  For this purpose, all contribuƟ ons that are intended to fund 
benefi ts for all plan members and their benefi ciaries are included, except that projected conƟ buƟ ons that 
are intended to fund the service costs for future plan members and their benefi ciaries are not included.

Based on those assumpƟ ons, the pension plan’s fi duciary net posiƟ on at June 30, 2020, was projected to 
be available to make all projected future benefi t payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-
term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefi t 
payments to determine the total pension liability as of June 30, 2020.

The District’s proporƟ onate share of the net pension liability at June 30, 2020, calculated using the discount 
rate of 7.50%, as well as what the District’s proporƟ onate share of the net pension liability would be if 
it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (6.50%) or 1% higher (8.50%) than the current 
discount rate was as follows:

1% Decrease in 
Discount Rate Discount Rate 

1% Increase in 
Discount Rate 

Net Pension Liability $10,826,656 $6,941,544 $3,711,983
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Detailed informaƟ on about PERS fi duciary net posiƟ on is available in the PERS Annual Financial Report, 
available on the PERS website, www.nvpers.org under publicaƟ ons. PERS fi duciary net posiƟ on and addiƟ ons 
to/deducƟ ons from have been determined on the same basis used in the PERS Annual Financial Report.  
PERS fi nancial statements are prepared in accordance with accounƟ ng principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America applicable to governmental accounƟ ng for fi duciary funds.  Benefi t payments 
(including refunds of employee contribuƟ ons) are recognized when due and payable in accordance with 
the benefi t terms.  Investments are reported at fair value.

The District’s proporƟ onate share (amount) of the collecƟ ve net pension liability was $6,941,544, which 
represents 0.04984% of the collecƟ ve net pension liability. ContribuƟ ons for employer pay dates within the 
fi scal year ending June 30, 2020, were used as the basis for determining each employer’s proporƟ onate 
share. Each employer’s proporƟ on of the net pension liability is based on their combined employer and 
member contribuƟ ons relaƟ ve to the total combined employer and member contribuƟ ons for all employers 
for the period ended June 30, 2020.

For the period ended June 30, 2021, the District’s pension expense was $700,601 and its reported deferred 
ouƞ lows and infl ows of resources related to pensions as of June 30, 2021, were as follows:

Deferred Ouƞ lows 
of Resources

Deferred Infl ows of 
Resources

Diff erences between expected and actual experience $      215,669 $ 89,632
Changes in assumpƟ ons 194,980 -
Net diff erence between projected and actual earnings on
     investments - 262,223
Changes in proporƟ on and diff erences between actual
     contribuƟ ons and proporƟ onate share of contribuƟ ons 286,610 139,916
ContribuƟ ons made subsequent to the measurement date 534,095

At June 30, 2020, the average expected remaining service life is 6.13 years.

Deferred ouƞ lows of resources related to pensions resulƟ ng from contribuƟ ons subsequent to the 
measurement date totaling $534,095 will be recognized as a reducƟ on of the net pension liability in the 
year ending June 30, 2022.  Other amounts reported as deferred ouƞ lows and infl ows of resources will be 
recognized in pension expense as follows:

For the Year Ended June 30,
2022 $         (383,616)
2023 190,868
2024 220,430
2025 154,221
2026 22,027
ThereaŌ er 1,558
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Changes in the District’s net pension liability were as follows:

Net pension liability, beginning of year $           6,820,850
Pension expense 700,603
Employer conƟ buƟ ons (519,370)
Net new deferred infl ows and ouƞ lows of resources (60,539)

Net pension liability, end of year $           6,941,544

At June 30, 2021, $81,229 is payable to PERS for the June 2021 required contribuƟ on and is included in 
accounts payable.

NOTE 7 – Postemployment Benefi ts Other Than Pensions (OPEB)

Plan DescripƟ on  

ReƟ ree Health Program Plan (RHPP) 
RHPP allows eligible employees of the District to conƟ nue their medical, dental, and prescripƟ on insurance 
coverage upon reƟ rement.  ReƟ rees may reƟ re under either the Clark County Self-Funded Group Medical 
and Dental Benefi ts Plan (CCSF), an agent mulƟ ple-employer defi ned benefi t (PPO) plan, or Health Plan of 
Nevada (HPN), a fully-insured health maintenance organizaƟ on (HMO) plan.  CCSF and HPN benefi t provisions 
are established and amended through negoƟ aƟ ons between the District and Clark County.  

Public Employees’ Benefi t Program (PEBP) 
Employees reƟ red prior to September 1, 2008 could opt enrollment in the state program of insurance.  This 
program, the Public Employee Benefi t Program (PEBP), is an agent mulƟ ple-employer defi ned benefi t OPEB 
plan.  The District pays a subsidy for reƟ rees that elected this plan.  The subsidy is shared on a pro-rata basis 
by the employers for which the reƟ ree has worked and earned PERS service credit.  

Eligibility Criteria

The only condiƟ ons to be eligible for coverage as a reƟ ree are:
1. The employee must have qualified for and started his or her retirement benefits from Nevada 

PERS;
2. The employee was eligible for benefits while employed by the District; and
3. The District was the employee’s last Nevada public agency employer.

Benefi ts Provided

Health
Eligible employees and spouses are off ered medical, dental, and prescripƟ on benefi ts for life.  ReƟ rees may 
reƟ re under either the Self-Funded Group medical plan, the Health Plan of Nevada plan, or if reƟ red prior 
to September 1, 2008, the State of Nevada Public Employees’ Benefi t Program. 

Benefi ts are provided to the spouse for life, regardless of the reƟ ree’s death.

40
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Life Insurance
The face amount of life insurance for reƟ rees is $10,000 while under age 70 and $5,000 for spouse.  The 
face amount decreases to $1,000 at age 70 for reƟ rees and spouse.

ParƟ cipant ContribuƟ ons

RHPP
The full monthly premium rates as of January 1, 2021 for each plan are shown below.  All reƟ rees must 
contribute the full amount in order to conƟ nue coverage at reƟ rement.

HMO Pre-Medicare Post-Medicare
Single $589 $310
Spouse $514 $310
PPO (10 or more years of service) Pre-Medicare Post-Medicare
Single $528 $355
Spouse $460 $445
PPO (6-9 years of service) Pre-Medicare Post-Medicare
Single $581 $390
Spouse $506 $490
PPO (Less than 5 years of service) Pre-Medicare Post-Medicare
Single $634 $425
Spouse $552 $534

PEBP
The Nevada Legislature establishes monthly premium rates annually.  The monthly subsidy is based on years 
of credited service under Nevada PERS, though the level diff ers for pre-Medicare and Medicare eligible 
reƟ rees.  The subsidy ends at the earlier of the reƟ ree’s death or the date he or she disconƟ nues coverage.  
The subsidy provided to pre-Medicare reƟ rees varies based on the type of plan selected (PPO or HMO) and 
by the level of coverage taken (e.g., single, two party, family, etc.).  The subsidy is paid on a pay-as-you-go 
basis.  In fi scal year 2021, this subsidy for the District ranged from $22-221 per month, per reƟ ree.

Life Insurance
Premiums are currently at the rate of $0.75 per month for $10,000.  ReƟ rees are responsible for the enƟ re 
premium amount.

Employer ContribuƟ ons

RHPP
District contribuƟ ons to the Plan occur as benefi ts are paid to reƟ rees.  Benefi t payments occur in the form 
of indirect payments to reƟ rees in the form of higher premiums for acƟ ve employees (“implicit subsidies”).  
ReƟ ree contribuƟ ons received during the measurement period were greater than reƟ ree claims paid during 
the same measurement period resulƟ ng in a negaƟ ve District contribuƟ on of $10,691 for the year ended 
June 30, 2021 (measurement period ended June 30, 2020).
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PEBP 
District contribuƟ ons to the Plan occur as benefi ts are paid to reƟ rees.  In this PEBP program, the only 
benefi t payments occur in the form of direct payments to PEBP on behalf of currently covered reƟ rees.  
ContribuƟ ons to the Plan from the District were $6,283 for the year ended June 30, 2021 (measurement 
period ended June 30, 2020).

Employees covered by benefi t terms

RHPP
There are 56 acƟ ve employees and fi ve  reƟ rees parƟ cipaƟ ng in the plan as of the July 2021 valuaƟ on.

PEPB
There are no acƟ ve employees covered by or eligible for coverage under PEBP.  There are six reƟ rees for 
whom the District pays a subsidy toward the cost of PEPB coverage.

Plan Financial Reports

RHPP 
The CCSF is not administered as a qualifying trust or equivalent arrangement, as defi ned by GASB Statement 
No. 45, and is included in the Clark County annual fi nancial report as an internal service fund (the Self-
Funded Group Insurance Fund).  The CCSF report is available at hƩ p://www.clarkcountynv.government/
departments/fi nance/fi nancial_reporƟ ng/comptroller/CAFR.php.

PEPB
InformaƟ on about PEBP’s fi nancial report is available at hƩ ps://pebp.state.nv.us.

OPEB Liability

Net OPEB Liability

At June 30, 2021, the District reported a net OPEB liability of $123,843 for PEBP and $2,481,019 for RHPP.  
The net liability was measured as of June 30, 2020 and the total liability was determined by an actuarial 
valuaƟ on as of June 30, 2020.  An OPEB trust has not been established so the total liability is equal to net 
liability.  There are no assets accumulated in a trust that meet the criteria in GASB 75 (paragraph 4) to pay 
related benefi ts.  Total OPEB liability as of June 30, 2020 refl ects a change in the use of discount rates of 
2.21%.  Other key assumpƟ on changes may be found in the Notes to Required Supplemental InformaƟ on.   

OPEB Liability Discount Rate SensiƟ vity

The following presents the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 2.21%, as well as what 
the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower 
or 1-percentage-point higher than the current discount rate:
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1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
Net OPEB Liability - PEBP $       143,0000 $ 123,843 $       109,000
Net OPEB Liability - RHPP 3,006,000 2,481,019 2,072,000

OPEB Liability Healthcare Cost Trend Rates SensiƟ vity

The following presents the net OPEB liability calculated using current healthcare cost trend rates, as well 
as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 
1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rate:

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
Net OPEB Liability - PEBP $ 110,000 $ 123,843 $ 141,000
Net OPEB Liability - RHPP 2,071,000 2,481,019 3,002,000

Actuarial AssumpƟ ons

The total OPEB liability for both plans was determined using the following actuarial assumpƟ ons, applied 
to all periods included in the measurement:

Measurement Date June 30, 2020
ReporƟ ng Date June 30, 2021
Discount Rate 3.50% per annum (BOY)

2.21% per annum (EOY)
Salary Increase Rate 3.0% per annum
Marriage Rate 30% of future reƟ rees are assumed married with a spouse at reƟ rement, eligible for 

plan benefi ts.  This is based on current reƟ ree populaƟ on.
Spouse Age Male spouses are assumed to be three years older than female spouses.
Medicare Eligibility All future reƟ rees are assumed to be eligible for Medicare at age 65, unless specifi ed 

in the census data provided by the County.  Indicators were provided for reƟ rees not 
eligible for Medicare.

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal based on level percentage of salary
AmoriƟ zaƟ on Cost Method Experience/AssumpƟ ons gains and losses are amorƟ zed over a closed period of 13.9 

average remaining service to expected reƟ rement age of acƟ ve and inacƟ ve plan 
members (who have no future service).

Mortality Rates Pub-2010 headcount weighted mortality table, projected generaƟ onally using Scale 
MP-2020, applied on a gender-specifi c basis for general and safety personnel.

Healthcare Cost Trend Rates Pre-Medicare Medical and Rx Benefi ts: 7.00% decreasing at a rate of 0.25% per year 
unƟ l reaching the ulƟ mate tread rate of 4.00%
Medicare Benefi ts: 6.00% decreasing at a rate of 0.25% per year unƟ l reaching the 
ulƟ mate tread rate of 4.00%
AdministraƟ ve Fees: 4.00%
Dental: 4.00%
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Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

RHPP Increase(decrease)

Total OPEB liability
(a)

Plan fi duciary net 
posƟ on

(b)
Net OPEB (asset) 

liability (a)-(b)
Balances at June 30, 2020 $ 2,377,813 $ - $ 2,377,813
Changes during the period:
   Service cost 129,628 - 129,628

   Interest cost 87,948 - 87,948
   Employer contribuƟ ons (10,691) 10,691
   Diff erences between expected and actual experience (120,387) - (120,387)
   Changes in assumpƟ ons or other inputs (4,674) - (4,674)
   Benefi t payments 10,691 * 10,691 -
Net changes 103,206 - 103,206
Balances at June 30, 2021 $ 2,481,019 $ - $ 2,481,019

* ReƟ ree premium contribuƟ ons received exceeded the claims payments during FY2020.

PEBP Increase(decrease)

Total OPEB liability
(a)

Plan fi duciary net 
posƟ on

(b)
Net OPEB (asset) 

liability (a)-(b)
Balances at June 30, 2020 $ 112,851 $ - $ 112,851
Changes during the period:

   Service cost - - -

   Interest cost 3,840 - 3,840

   Employer contribuƟ ons - 6,283 6,283

   Diff erences between expected and actual experience (6,340) - (6,340)

   Changes in assumpƟ ons or other inputs 19,775 - 19,775

   Benefi t payments (6,283) (6,283) -
Net changes 10,992 - 10,992
Balances at June 30, 2021 $ 123,843 $ - $ 123,843

Plan Fiduciary Net PosiƟ on

Detailed informaƟ on about PEBP’s fi duciary net posiƟ on is available in a separately issued PEBP fi nancial 
report.  CCSF and HPN do not issue separate fi nancial reports.

OPEB Expense

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the District recognized OPEB expenses for RHPP of $41,867 and for PEBP 
of $17,275.
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Deferred Ouƞ lows/Infl ows of Resources Related to OPEB

At June 30, 2021, the District reported deferred ouƞ lows of resources and deferred infl ows of resources 
related to OPEB from the following sources:

RHPP
Deferred Ouƞ lows of 

Resources
Deferred Infl ows of 

Resources
Changes of assumpƟ on $ 125,118 $ 544,973
Diff erences between expected and actual experience 1,229,025
Total $ 125,118 $ 1,773,998

Expected average remaining service life:   13.9 years

Amounts reported as deferred ouƞ lows of resources and deferred infl ows of resources related to OPEB will 
be recognized in the OPEB expense as follows:

Year Ending June 
30,

Deferred Ouƞ lows (Infl ows) 
of Resources

2022 $ (175,709)
2023 (175,709)
2024 (175,709)
2025 (175,709)
2026 (175,709)

ThereaŌ er (770,335)

PEBP
Deferred Ouƞ lows of 

Resources
Deferred Infl ows of 

Resources
ContribuƟ ons subsequent to the measurement date $ 6,283 $                           -
Total $ 6,283 $                           -

The amount $6,283 reported as deferred infl ows of resources related to OPEB resulƟ ng from district 
contribuƟ ons subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reducƟ on of the net OPEB 
liability in the subsequent fi scal year.

Combined Balances for OPEB Plans

The combined balances for both plans as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021 are as follows:

RHPP PEBP Combined
Net OPEB Liability $ 2,481,019 $ 123,843 $ 2,604,862
Deferred Ouƞ lows 125,118 6,283 131,401
Deferred Infl ows 1,773,998 - 1,773,998
OPEB Expense 41,867 17,275 59,142
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NOTE 8 – Risk Management

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to theŌ  of, damage to, and destrucƟ on of assets, 
errors and omissions.  The District parƟ cipates in Clark County, Nevada’s insurance program to provide 
health insurance coverage for its employees.  The District carries insurance policies for liability, fi re, theŌ , 
auto, inland marine, workers compensaƟ on and Directors and Offi  cers coverage.  SeƩ led claims resulƟ ng 
from these risks have not exceeded commercial insurance coverage in any of the past three fi scal years.
 
NOTE 9 – Contracts

The District conƟ nued the interlocal agreement with the City of Henderson (the City) whereby the City 
provides for assistance in updaƟ ng or revising the the District master plan and allows the District to provide 
library services at faciliƟ es owned or operated by the City.  In addiƟ on, this agreement provides for the 
appointment of two members of the Board of Trustees by the Henderson City Council.  The original term 
of the interlocal agreement was six years, ending on June 30, 2007.  This agreement was renegoƟ ated for 
another six years eff ecƟ ve July 1, 2007, July 1, 2013 and June 1, 2019.  The current agreement will terminate 
on June 30, 2025 unless renewed for an addiƟ onal six years by mutual agreement of both parƟ es.  

The District conƟ nued leasing 4.36 acres of land from the City of Henderson, upon which the Paseo Verde 
Library is located.  This lease is for a period of 50 years, commencing May 16, 2000.  The leased land is 
provided to the District at the nominal sum of $1 per year in exchange for other consideraƟ ons, such as 
payment of all uƟ liƟ es and janitorial services.  This lease is renewable for an addiƟ onal period of 48 years, 
unless cancelled by the District.
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MULTI-EMPLOYER COST-SHARING DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN
PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE COLLECTIVE NET PENSION LIABILITY INFORMATION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 AND LAST NINE FISCAL YEARS1

ProporƟ on of the
CollecƟ ve Net PERS Fiduciary

Pension Liability Net PosiƟ on as a
ProporƟ on of the ProporƟ on of the as a Percentage Percentage of

CollecƟ ve Net CollecƟ ve Net Covered of Covered Total Pension
ValuaƟ on Date Pension Liability Pension Liability Payroll Payroll Liability
2020 0.04984% $ 6,941,544 $ 3,551,755 195.44% 77.04%
2019 0.05002% 6,820,850 3,431,730 198.76% 76.46%
2018 0.04860%  6,627,355  3,213,842 206.21% 75.24%
2017 0.04729%  6,289,728  3,026,147 207.85% 74.42%
2016 0.04972%  6,690,690  3,025,224 221.16% 72.23%
2015 0.04868%  5,578,394  2,914,162 191.42% 75.13%
2014 0.04508%  4,698,399  2,646,589 177.53% 76.31%

1 InformaƟ on for the mulƟ ple-employer cost-sharing benefi t pension plan is not available for years prior to the 
year ended June 30, 2014.  As informaƟ on becomes available, this schedule will ulƟ mately present informaƟ on 
for the ten most recent fi scal years.
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MULTI-EMPLOYER COST-SHARING DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN
PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF STATUTORILY REQUIRED CONTRIBUTION INFORMATION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 AND LAST NINE FISCAL YEARS1

ContribuƟ ons in
relaƟ on to the ContribuƟ ons as

Statutorily Statutorily ContribuƟ on a Percentage of
Required Required Defi ciency Covered Covered

ValuaƟ on Date ContribuƟ on ContribuƟ on (Excess) Payroll Payroll
2021 $ 534,095 $ 534,095 $ - $ 3,639,337 14.68%
2020 519,370 519,370 - 3,551,755 14.62%
2019  481,535  481,535 -  3,431,730 14.03%
2018  450,822  450,822 -  3,213,842 14.03%
2017  424,487  424,487 -  3,026,147 14.03%
2016  421,540  421,540 -  3,025,224 13.93%
2015  375,695  375,695 -  2,914,162 12.89%

1 InformaƟ on for the mulƟ ple-employer cost-sharing benefi t pension plan is not available for years prior to the 
year ended June 30, 2015.  As informaƟ on becomes available, this schedule will ulƟ mately present informaƟ on 
for the ten most recent fi scal years.

All contribuƟ ons shown refl ect employer-paid contribuƟ ons only.  Member contribuƟ ons are excluded.  All values 
are restated due to GASB No. 82, which classifi es contribuƟ ons as member contribuƟ ons for the purposes of GASB  
No. 68 if they are made by an employer to saƟ sfy what are actually deemed to be member contribuƟ on requirements.
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SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE NET OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS
RETIREE HEALTH PROGRAM PLAN

JUNE 30, 2021
LAST 10 FISCAL YEARS1

ReporƟ ng Fiscal ReporƟ ng Fiscal ReporƟ ng Fiscal ReporƟ ng Fiscal
Year Year Year Year

(Measurement Date) (Measurement Date) (Measurement Date) (Measurement Date)

2018 2019 2020 2021
(2017) (2018) (2019) (2020)

Total OPEB liability
Service cost $  315,889 $  304,386 $  108,373 $  129,628 
Interest cost  106,452  128,865  82,957  87,948 
Diff erence between expected 
   and actual experience  -  -  -  (120,387)
AssumpƟ on changes  (518,643)  (291,766)  146,324 (4,674) 
Benefi t payments 2 (2,620) 3,337 9,885  10,691 
Plan experience  (25,542)  (1,408,068)  -    -   

Net change in total OPEB liability  (124,464)  (1,263,246)  347,539  103,206 
Total OPEB liability - beginning  3,417,984  3,293,520  2,030,274 2,377,813 
Total OPEB liability - ending (a) $  3,293,520 $  2,030,274 $  2,377,813 $  2,481,019 

Plan fi duciary net posiƟ on
Employer contribuƟ ons $  2,620 $  (3,337) $  (9,885) $  (10,691)
Benefi t payments  (2,620)  3,337  9,885 10,691 

Net change in plan fi duciary net 
     posiƟ on  -  -  -  - 
Plan fi duciary net posiƟ on - beginning  -  -  -  - 
Plan fi duciary net posiƟ on - ending (b) $ - $ - $ - $ - 

Net OPEB liability - ending (a) - (b) $  3,293,520 $  2,030,274 $  2,377,813 $  2,481,019 

Covered-employee payroll $ 3,135,190 $  3,238,588 $  3,477,361 $  3,660,126 

Net OPEB liability as a percentage of
covered payroll 105.05% 62.69% 68.38% 67.79%

1 GASB Statement No. 75 requires ten years of informaƟ on to be presented in this table.  However, unƟ l a full 10-
year trend is compiled, the District will present the informaƟ on for those years for which informaƟ on is available.

2 ReƟ ree premium contribuƟ ons received exceeded the claims payable resulƟ ng in a negaƟ ve payment for Fiscal 
Years 2018, 2019, and 2020.
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SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE NET OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS
PUBLIC EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PROGRAM

JUNE 30, 2021
LAST 10 FISCAL YEARS1

ReporƟ ng Fiscal ReporƟ ng Fiscal ReporƟ ng Fiscal ReporƟ ng Fiscal
Year Year Year Year

(Measurement Date) (Measurement Date) (Measurement Date) (Measurement Date)

2018 2019 2020 2021
(2017) (2018) (2019) (2020)

Total OPEB liability
Service cost $  - $  - $  - $  - 
Interest cost  6,822 4,602 4,127 3,840
Diff erence between expected 
   and actual experience  -  -  -  (6,340)
AssumpƟ on changes (24,751) (104,971) 4,944 19,775
Benefi t payments (6,105) (6,355) (5,734) (6,283)
Plan experience (1,828) (168)  -    -   

Net change in total OPEB liability (25,862) (106,892) 3,337 10,992
Total OPEB liability - beginning 242,268 216,406 109,514 112,851
Total OPEB liability - ending (a) $ 216,406 $ 109,514 $ 112,851 $ 123,843

Plan fi duciary net posiƟ on
Employer contribuƟ ons $  6,105 $ 6,355 $ 5,734 $ 6,283
Benefi t payments (6,105) (6,355) (5,734) (6,283)

Net change in plan fi duciary net 
     posiƟ on  -  -  -  - 
Plan fi duciary net posiƟ on - beginning  -  -  -  - 
Plan fi duciary net posiƟ on - ending (b) $ - $ - $ - $ - 

Net OPEB liability - ending (a) - (b) $  216,406 $ 109,514 $ 112,851 $ 123,843

Covered-employee payroll N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Net OPEB liability as a percentage of
covered payroll 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

1 GASB Statement No. 75 requires ten years of informaƟ on to be presented in this table.  However, unƟ l a full 10-
year trend is compiled, the District will present the informaƟ on for those years for which informaƟ on is available.

2 The Public Employee Benefi t Program is a closed plan, therefore, there is not covered payroll.



51

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF OPEB CONTRIBUTIONS
RETIREE HEALTH PROGRAM PLAN

JUNE 30, 2021
LAST 10 FISCAL YEARS1

ReporƟ ng Fiscal ReporƟ ng Fiscal ReporƟ ng Fiscal ReporƟ ng Fiscal
Year Year Year Year

(Measurement Date) (Measurement Date) (Measurement Date) (Measurement Date)

2018 2019 2020 2021
(2017) (2018) (2019) (2020)

Contractually required contribuƟ ons 2 $ 2,620 $ (3,337) $  (9,885) $  (10,691)
ContribuƟ ons in relaƟ on to the 

contractually required contribuƟ ons  (2,620)  3,337  9,885 10,691 
ContribuƟ on defi ciency (excess) $  - $  - $  - $  - 

Covered-employee payroll $  3,238,588 $ 3,477,361 $ 3,660,126 $ 3,654,849 

ConƟ buƟ ons as a percentage of 
    covered-employee payroll 0.08% $ -0.10% $ -0.27% $ -0.29%

1 GASB Statement No. 75 requires ten years of informaƟ on to be presented in this table.  However, unƟ l a full 10-year trend is 
compiled, the District will present the informaƟ on for those years for which informaƟ on is available.

2 ReƟ ree premium contribuƟ ons received exceeded the claims payable resulƟ ng in a negaƟ ve payment for Fiscal Years 2018, 
2019, and 2020. 
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SCHEDULE OF OPEB CONTRIBUTIONS
PUBLIC EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PROGRAM

JUNE 30, 2021
LAST 10 FISCAL YEARS1

ReporƟ ng Fiscal ReporƟ ng Fiscal ReporƟ ng Fiscal ReporƟ ng Fiscal
Year Year Year Year

(Measurement Date) (Measurement Date) (Measurement Date) (Measurement Date)

2018 2019 2020 2021
(2017) (2018) (2019) (2020)

Contractually required contribuƟ ons 2 $ 6,105 $ 6,355 $ 5,734 $ 6,283
ContribuƟ ons in relaƟ on to the 

contractually required contribuƟ ons  (6,105) (6,355) (5,734) (6,283)
ContribuƟ on defi ciency (excess) $  - $  - $  - $  - 

Covered-employee payroll  N/A2   N/A2   N/A2   N/A2

ConƟ buƟ ons as a percentage of 
    covered-employee payroll 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

1 GASB Statement No. 75 requires ten years of informaƟ on to be presented in this table.  However, unƟ l a full 10-year trend is 
compiled, the District will present the informaƟ on for those years for which informaƟ on is available.

2 The Public Employee Benefi t Program is a closed plan, therefore, there is not covered payroll.
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NOTE 1 – MulƟ ple-Employer, Cost-Sharing Defi ned Pension Plan

For the year ended June 30, 2021, there were no changes in the pension benefi t plan terms to the actuarial 
methods and assumpƟ ons used in the actuarial valuaƟ on report dated June 30, 2020.

The actual valuaƟ on report dated June 30, 2014, was the fi rst valuaƟ on of the mulƟ ple-employer cost-
sharing defi ned benefi t pension plan.  As addiƟ onal actuarial valuaƟ ons are obtained, these schedules will 
ulƟ mately present informaƟ on from the ten most recent valuaƟ ons.

AddiƟ onal pension plan informaƟ on can be found in Notes 1 and 6 to the basic fi nancial statements.

NOTE 2 – Other Post Employee Benefi ts 

The following changes were made since the prior valuaƟ on:

1. The discount rate was updated from 3.50% to 2.21% based on the municipal bond rate as of 
June 30, 2020.

2. The tread rates were reset to an initial rate of 7.00% (6.00% for post-Medicare), grading down by 
.025% per year until reaching the ultimate rate of 4.00% based on current Healthcare Analytics 
(HCA) Consulting trend study; current economic environment suggests a longer period until 
reaching the ultimate rate.

3. The mortality tables were updated to utilize the Pub-2010 table with the MP-2020 improvement 
scales (previously the RP-2014 with MP-2018 scales).

4. The marriage assumption is updated to 30% based on the current retiree population data.
5. The plan election rate is updated to 80% PPO and 20% HMO based on the current retiree 

elections. 

At June 30, 2021, no assets were accumulated in a qualifying trust in which the assets contributed and 
earnings thereon are irrevocable, dedicated solely to providing postemployment benefi ts and are legally 
protected from creditors.

Actuarial informaƟ on for postemployment benefi ts other than pensions is not available for measurement 
years prior to the year ending June 30, 2017.  As informaƟ on becomes available this schedule will ulƟ mately 
present informaƟ on for the ten most recent fi scal years. 

AddiƟ onal informaƟ on related to postemployment benefi ts other than pensions can be found in Note 7 
to the basic fi nancial statements.

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
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MAJOR - CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND - CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Original Variance with
and Final Actual Original and 
Budget Amounts Final Budget

REVENUES
Miscellaneous:

Investment income $  15,000 $ 2,063 $ (12,937)

EXPENDITURES
Current:

Culture and recreaƟ on:
Services and supplies 300,000 21,711 278,289

Capital outlay 780,000 257,765 522,235
Total expenditures 1,080,000 279,476 800,524

Excess (Defi ciency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures (1,065,000) (277,413) 787,587

Net change in fund balances (1,065,000) (277,413) 787,587
Fund balances, beginning of year 2,390,500 2,391,030 530
Fund balances, end of year $ 1,325,500 $ 2,113,617 $ 788,117
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NONMAJOR - SPECIAL REVENUE FUND - CONTRIBUTIONS AND GRANTS FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Original Final Actual Variance with 
Budget Budget Amounts Final Budget

REVENUES
Intergovernmental:

Grants, federal and state $           - $ 35,985 $ 53,515 $        17,530
Grants, local 24,200 13,544 (10,656)

Miscellaneous:
ContribuƟ ons from private sources 93,600       96,600 84,798 (11,802)
Investment income 4,000 4,000 301 (3,699) 
Other           -           - 3,677 3,677

Total revenues 97,600 160,785 155,835 (4,950)

EXPENDITURES
Current:

Culture and recreaƟ on:
Salaries and wages           - 2,864 2,864           -
Employee benefi ts           - 136 136           -
Services and supplies 74,801 111,983 58,615 53,368

Capital outlay 178,579 190,852 175,396 15,456
Total expenditures 253,350 305,835 237,011 68,824

Excess (defi ciency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures (155,750) (145,050) (81,176) 63,874

Net change in fund balances (155,750) (145,050) (81,176) 63,874
Fund balances, beginning of year 384,250 384,250 422,976 38,726
Fund balances, end of year $ 228,500 239,200 $ 341,800 $ 102,600
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Table 1

57

Net PosiƟ on by Components
Last Ten Fiscal Years

(accrual basis of accounƟ ng)

(unaudited)

Governmental acƟ vites

Fiscal Year
Net investment in 

capital assets
Restricted by 

grants and donors Unrestricted Total
2011-2012 $ 18,183,276 $ 125,477 $ 1,347,258 $ 19,656,011
2012-20131 17,416,700 177,901 1,380,475 18,875,076
2013-20141 17,279,487 233,711 (4,013,566) 13,499,632
2014-2015 18,173,212 328,177 (5,544,627) 12,956,762
2015-2016 17,725,369 395,956 (5,707,198) 12,414,127
2016-20171 17,084,396 224,784 (6,184,440) 11,124,740
2017-2018 15,455,328 241,524 (5,005,347) 10,691,505
2018-2019 14,840,342 266,148 (4,269,922) 10,836,568
2019-2020 14,610,773 250,379 (4,207,768) 10,653,384
2020-2021 13,984,097 220,559 (3,290,039) 10,914,617

1 Restated
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Principal Property Taxpayers
Current Year and Nine Years Ago

(unaudited)

Fiscal Year 2021 Fiscal Year 2012
Percentage Percentage

of Total of Total
Assessed Assessed Assessed Assessed

Taxpayer ValuaƟ on Rank ValuaƟ on ValuaƟ on Rank ValuaƟ on
StaƟ on Casinos Incorporated $ 195,375,342 1 1.19% $ 89,509,204 1 1.01%
Basic Management Incorporated 101,699,266 2 0.62% 58,673,113 4 0.66%
M Resort 78,955,588 3 0.48% 46,889,933 6 0.53%
Picerne Real Estate Group 67,868,486 4 0.41% ---- ----
Harsch Investment ProperƟ es 62,339,773 5 0.38% 27,044,754 8 0.30%
Ascaya Incorporated 56,159,373 6 0.34% ---- ----
OvaƟ on Development Corp 49,670,909 7 0.30% ---- ----
InvitaƟ on Homes 46,396,539 8 0.28% ---- ----
Universal Health Services, Inc 45,442,638 9 0.28% ---- ----
Lennar CorporaƟ on 43,021,278 10 0.26% ---- ----
Green Valley Ranch Gaming LLC ---- ---- 78,609,908 2 0.89%
Greenspun CorporaƟ on ---- ---- 73,579,471 3 0.83%
W.L. Nevada, Inc ---- ---- 54,070,100 5 0.61%
Ranch Center Associates Limited Partnership ---- ---- 29,039,760 7 0.33%
Focus Property Group ---- ---- 26,609,630 9 0.30%
Federal NaƟ onal Mortgage AssociaƟ on ---- ---- 25,077,730 10 0.28%

$ 746,929,192 4.54% $ 509,103,603 5.74%

Total Assessed ValuaƟ on $16,441,378,558 $ 8,871,352,751

Source:  Clark County Assessor’s Offi  ce

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

Table 7
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Ad Valorem Property Tax Levies and CollecƟ ons
Last Ten Fiscal Years

(unaudited)

Collected within
the Levy Year CollecƟ ons Total CollecƟ ons to Date

Percentage in Subsequent Percentage of the
Fiscal Year Levy Amount of the Levy Years Amount Current Levy1

2011-2012 $ 68,067,035 $ 62,318,519 91.55% $ 5,746,776 $ 68,065,295 100.00%
2012-2013 62,538,047 62,001,607 99.14% 534,697 62,536,304 100.00%
2013-2014 63,178,223 62,745,339 99.31% 429,138 63,174,477 99.99%
2014-2015 66,787,901 62,085,894 92.96% 4,698,158 66,784,052 99.99%
2015-2016 71,332,180 70,929,121 99.43% 398,599 71,327,720 99.99%
2016-2017 74,487,465 74,081,196 99.45% 400,247 74,481,443 99.99%
2017-2018 80,905,349 80,478,708 99.47% 417,824 80,896,532 99.99%
2018-2019 88,833,213 88,354,151 99.46% 446,858 88,801,009 99.96%
2019-2020 97,676,529 97,167,897 99.48% 404,927 97,572,824 99.89%
2020-2021 108,691,896 108,232,705 99.58%           - 108,232,705 99.58%

Notes:
1 Figured on collecƟ ons to net levy (actual levy less stricken taxes).

Source:  Clark County Treasurer’s Offi  ce

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

Table 8
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DIrect and Overlapping Governmental AcƟ viƟ es Debt
As of June 30, 2021

(unaudited)

Governmental Less Net Applicable Net
AcƟ viƟ es Debt Service Governmental Percentage Governmental

Direct Debt Debt Fund Balance AcƟ viƟ es Debt Applicable* AcƟ viƟ es Debt
Henderson District Public 
Libraries $               - $               - $               - 100% $               -

Overlapping Debt
Clark County1 800,661,029 128,839,258 671,821,771 15.67% 105,274,472
Clark County School District2 3,174,828,184 361,337,999 2,813,490,185 ` 15.67% 440,873,912
City of Henderson3 169,438,311 6,399,429 163,038,882 100.00% 163,038,882

Total Overlapping Debt 4,144,927,524 496,576,686 3,648,350,838 709,187,266
Total Direct and Overlapping Debt $ 4,144,927,524 $ 496,576,686 $ 3,648,350,838 $ 709,187,266

Sources:
1 Clark County Assessor's Offi  ce
2 Clark County School District Finance Department
3 City of Henderson Finance Department

Note:  Overlapping governments are those that coincide, at least in part, with the geographic boundaries of the library district.  This
schedule esƟ mates the porƟ on of outstanding debt of those overlapping governments that is borne by the residents and businesses of
Henderson District Public Libraries.  This process recognizes that, when considering the government’s ability to issue and repay 
long-term debt, the enƟ re debt burden borne by the residents and businesses should be taken into account.  However, this does 
not imply that every taxpayer is a resident, and therefore responsible for repaying debt, of each overlapping government.

*The percentage of overlapping debt applicable is esƟ mated using taxable assessed property values.   Applicable percentages were 
esƟ mated by determining the porƟ on of the county’s taxable assessed  value that is within the government’s boundaries and dividing  
it by the county’s total taxable assessed value.  The excepƟ on to this is the City of Henderson.  The boundaries of Henderson District 
Public Libraries are conƟ guous with the City of Henderson, therefore  the residents and businesses of Henderson District Public 
Libraries are responsible for the enƟ re debt of the City of Henderson.

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
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Demographic and Economic InformaƟ on
Last Ten Fiscal Years

(unaudited)

City of Per Capita Clark County Clark County
Henderson Personal Personal Unemployment School

Fiscal Year PopulaƟ on1 Income2 Income Rate3 Enrollment4

2011-2012 268,301 $ 8,846,208,756 $ 32,971 12.20% 308,447
2012-2013 269,916 8,690,214,958 32,196 10.10% 311,429
2013-2014 279,226 9,039,623,004 32,374 7.90% 315,087
2014-2015 286,273 8,355,722,814 29,188 7.00% 318,040
2015-2016 291,432 8,775,373,195 30,111 6.90% 319,713
2016-2017 299,278 9,658,153,376 32,272 5.10% 320,559
2017-2018 307,928 10,501,006,590 34,102 4.70% 321,648
2018-2019 314,414 11,596,051,390 36,881 4.80% 319,257
2019-2020 321,781 12,743,720,359 39,604 17.80% 316,808
2020-2021 330,367 13,454,895,768 40,727 9.60% 300,907

Sources:
1 City of Henderson Community Development Department
2 Applied Analysis, 6385 S. Rainbow Blvd, Suite 105, Las Vegas, NV 89118 or www.appliedanalysis.com 
3 Nevada Department of Employment Security
4 Clark County School District (4th week) - Public School Enrollment Only
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Principal Employers
Current Year and Nine Years Ago

(unaudited)

Fiscal Year 2021 Fiscal Year 2012
Percentage Percentage
of Total City of Total City

Employees Rank Employment Employees Rank Employment
City of Henderson1 3,076 1 2.74% 2,980 1 2.38%
Barclays Services, LLC 1,000-4,999 2 0.89-4.46% ---- ----
Green Valley Ranch StaƟ on Casino 1,000-4,999 3 0.89-4.46% 1,500-1,999 3 1.20-1.60%
St. Rose Dominican Hospital - Siena 1,000-4,999 4 0.89-4.46% 1,500-1,999 2 1.20-1.60%
Sunset StaƟ on Hotel & Casino 1,000-4,999 5 0.89-4.46% 1,000-1,499 5 0.80-1.20%
Amazon LAS1 DistribuƟ on Center 500-999 6 0.45-0.89% ---- ----
CapƟ onCall, LLC 500-999 7 0.45-0.89% ---- ----
Fiesta Lake Mead StaƟ on 500-999 8 0.45-0.89% 600-699 7 0.48-0.56%
Henderson Hospital 500-999 9 0.45-0.89%
St. Rose Dominican Hospital-Rose de Lima 500-999 10 0.45-0.89% 700-799 6 0.56-0.64%
M Resort Spa & Casino ---- ---- 1,000-1,499 4 0.80-1.20%
Medco Health LLC ---- ---- 600-699 8 0.48-0.56%
Zappos CLT Inc ---- ---- 500-599 9 0.40-0.48%
Wal-Mart Superstore ---- ---- 500-599 10 0.40-0.48%

Note:  For privacy purposes, exact employment numbers are unavailable.

Sources:  
1City of Henderson - City of Henderson Finance Department
All others from Applied Analysis, 6385 S. Rainbow Blvd, Suite 105, Las Vegas, NV 89118 or www.appliedanalysis.com.  

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
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Full-Time Equivalent Employees by FuncƟ on
Last Ten Fiscal Years

(unaudited)

Full-Time Equivalent Employees as of June 30
2012 20131 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 20212

Library Services:
Adult Services 13.5 13.5 15.0 15.0 15.0 17.0 16.5 16.5 15.5 10.0
CirculaƟ on 25.0 24.0 25.5 25.5 26.0 26.0 26.0 25.5 26.5 16.0
Neighborhood Libraries     ---     ---     ---     ---     ---     ---     ---     ---     --- 7.0
Outreach 4.0     ---      ---     ---     ---     ---     ---     ---     ---     ---
Youth Services 16.0 14.0 14.5 14.5 15.0 15.0 15.0 14.5 15.5 11.0

AcquisiƟ on & Bibliographic Services 7.0 6.5 6.5 6.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5
AdministraƟ on 9.5 8.5 8.0 8.0 7.0 7.0 8.0 8.0 7.0 9.0
Customer Care Department     ---     ---     ---     ---     ---     ---     ---     ---     --- 5.0
InformaƟ on Technology 6.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0

Total 81.0 71.5 75.5 75.5 74.5 76.5 77.0 76.0 76.0 69.5

Note:
1 HDPL closed two smaller libraries and disconƟ nued outreach services during fi scal year 2013.  Staff  from those 

locaƟ ons/department were relocated into vacant posiƟ ons at remaining locaƟ ons or laid off .
2 HDPL reoganized the Green Valley Library during fi scal year 2021 to be a neighborhood library.  Neighborhood libraries 

are smaller locaƟ ons with reduced services and staffi  ng.  Remaining staff  were allocated to the new Customer Care 
Department and a new neighborhood library in West Henderson.  This new library is slated to open during fi scal year 
2022.  Staff  allocated to this library are assisƟ ng in other libraries and performing outreach services unƟ l that opening.  

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
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HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

Table 15

Library Materials and CirculaƟ on Summary
Last Ten Fiscal Years

(unaudited)

Cost of Cost of Cost of Net Book Number
Items Total New Disposed Value of of Items Turnover

Fiscal Year Owned CollecƟ on AcquisiƟ ons Items CollecƟ ons1 Circulated Rate2

2011-2012  509,313 $  10,168,210 $  955,418 $  (663,732) $  2,429,447  1,777,626  3.49 
2012-2013  502,930  10,459,896  965,768  (939,095)  2,171,676  1,701,858  3.38 
2013-2014  486,129  10,486,569  966,594  (1,148,570)  2,083,824  1,696,453  3.49 
2014-2015  474,508  10,304,593  1,016,608  (1,303,928)  2,123,562  1,723,783  3.63 
2015-2016  392,978  10,017,273  1,035,222  (1,109,486)  2,190,116  1,697,746  4.32 
2016-2017  357,399  9,943,009  927,380  (1,229,743)  2,129,574  1,683,276  4.71 
2017-2018  335,440  9,640,646  924,412  (647,072)  2,071,672  1,626,074  4.85 
2018-2019  326,406  9,917,986  1,024,142  (1,503,253)  2,121,770  1,704,345  5.22 
2019-2020 293,791  9,438,875  932,479  (1,998,244)  2,068,696  1,368,740 3  4.66 
2020-2021 237,313 8,385,990 778,931  (2,213,503) 1,889,204 986,693 3 4.16

Notes:  
1 Net book value represents total acquisiƟ on cost of circulaƟ ng materials less depreciaƟ on to date.
2 Turnover rate is the number of Ɵ mes an item is checked out.  This is an average of publicly circulaƟ ng items in the total collecƟ on.
3 The downturn in circulaƟ on numbers were due to library closures and restricƟ ons due to the coronavirus pandemic.  All libraries 

were closed on March 16, 2020 and remained closed to the public unƟ l February 28, 2021.  Limited curbside services began 
on June 1, 2020. On March 1, 2021, the libraries reopened with limited services and capacity.  Full capacity was restricted unƟ l 
June 1, 2021.
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HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

Table 16

CirculaƟ on by LocaƟ on
Last Ten Fiscal Years

(unaudited)

Green Heritage Park James I. Lydia Paseo
Galleria Valley Senior Facility Gibson Malcolm Verde Remote

Fiscal Year Library Library Library Library Library Library Services1 Total
2011-2012  15,570  341,536  11,381  431,238  128,926  785,748  63,227  1,777,626 
2012-2013  6,267 2  308,647  10,166  417,838  51,974 2  827,457  79,509  1,701,858 
2013-2014           ----  300,809  10,129  395,951           ----  835,318  154,246  1,696,453 
2014-2015           ----  285,222  7,368  370,030           ----  840,173  220,990  1,723,783 
2015-2016           ----  273,242  8,550  348,143           ----  831,912  235,899  1,697,746 
2016-2017           ----  269,988  7,140  337,697           ----  820,399  248,052  1,683,276 
2017-2018           ----  258,882  6,251  335,737           ----  839,287  185,917  1,626,074 
2018-2019           ----  244,853  5,081  335,543           ----  851,481  267,387  1,704,345 
2019-20203           ----  157,739  3,682  234,669           ----  632,788  339,862  1,368,740 
2020-20213           ---- 59,917 485 152,716           ---- 409,453 364,122 986,693

Notes:  
1 Remote Services includes e-books, remote deposit collecƟ ons, downloadable materials, and the bookmobile.  The  remote 

deposit collecƟ ons were available between fi scal year 2006 and fi scal year 2013.
2 The Galleria Library and the Lydia Malcolm Library were closed in November 2012 due to lack of funding.
3 The downturn in circulaƟ on numbers were due to library closures and restricƟ ons due to the coronavirus pandemic.  All libraries 

were closed on March 16, 2020 and remained closed to the public unƟ l February 28, 2021.  Limited curbside services began 
on June 1, 2020. On March 1, 2021, the libraries reopened with limited services and capacity.  Full capacity was restricted unƟ l 
June 1, 2021.
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Service LocaƟ on InformaƟ on
Last Ten Fiscal Years

(unaudited)

Current Square Footage as of Fiscal Year-End
Library Status 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Galleria Library Leased1  1,342  ----  ----  ----  ----  ----  ----  ----  ----  ---- 

 1300 W. Sunset Rd, Ste 1121 
 Henderson, NV 89014 

Green Valley Library  Owned  21,410  21,410  21,410  21,410  21,410  21,410  21,410  21,410  21,410  21,410 
 2797 N Green Valley Pkwy 
 Henderson, NV 89014 

Heritage Park Senior Facility Occupied2  1,829  1,829  1,829  1,829  1,829  1,829  1,829  1,829  1,829  1,829 
 300 S Racetrack Road 
 Henderson, NV 89015 

James I. Gibson Library  Owned  19,900  19,900  19,900  19,900  19,900  19,900  19,900  19,900  19,900  19,900 
 100 W Lake Mead Parkway 
 Henderson, NV 89015 

Lydia Malcolm Library Sold3  6,030  6,030  6,030  6,030  6,030  6,030  ----  ----  ----  ---- 
 2960 Sunridge Heights Pkwy 
 Henderson, NV 89074 

Paseo Verde Library  Owned  43,313  43,313  43,313  43,313  43,313  43,313  43,313  43,313  43,313  43,313 
 280 S Green Valley Pkwy 
 Henderson, NV 89012 

Note:
1 Library services at the Galleria Library were disconƟ nued in November 2012 and the lease was terminated.
2 The Heritage Park Senior Facility Library is located in the Heritage Senior Facility as a joint partnership with the City of 

Henderson.  The City owns the facility, while the District operates a library in a porƟ on of the facility.
3 Library services at the Lydia Malcolm Library were disconƟ nued in November 2012.  HDPL sold the building in February 2018.

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
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General Fund
Percentage of Expenditures Spent on Library Books and Materials

Last Ten Fiscal Years
(unaudited)

Total
Less Capital Total Library Books Percentage of

Total Outlay Other OperaƟ ng and Materials Total OperaƟ ng
Fiscal Year Expenditures than Books Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures
2011-2012 $  6,443,582 $  (15,070) $  6,428,512 $  533,857 8.30%
2012-2013  6,281,241  (37,194)  6,244,047  597,903 9.58%
2013-2014  6,254,734  (38,945)  6,215,789  620,211 9.98%
2014-2015  6,599,601  (17,456)  6,582,145  535,482 8.14%
2015-2016  6,821,292  (7,950)  6,813,342  489,095 7.18%
2016-2017  6,709,174  (48,990)  6,660,184  495,575 7.44%
2017-2018  7,102,311  (33,582)  7,068,729  588,694 8.33%
2018-2019  7,732,879  (29,895)  7,702,984  726,265 9.43%
2019-2020  7,891,878  (37,402)  7,854,476 697,288 8.88%
2020-2021 7,840,376 (27,868) 7,812,508 599,252 7.67%
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